
 

 

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH 

Board of Trustees 

70 East Main Street 

 

Monday, November 18, 2013, 7:00 p.m. 

 

A G E N D A 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

 

2. ROLL CALL:  Mayor Thomas Poynton, Trustee Jim Beaudoin, Trustee Jeff Halen, Trustee 

Mark Loewes, Trustee Dana Rzeznik, Trustee Jonathan Sprawka, and Trustee Dan 

Stanovich. 

 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

4. PUBLIC COMMENT 

(This is an opportunity for residents to comment briefly on matters included on the agenda 

and otherwise of interest to the Board of Trustees.) 

  

5. PRESIDENT’S REPORT 

(This is an opportunity for the Mayor to report on matters of interest to the Village.) 

   

A. Community Update 

 

B. Proclamation Honoring Police Chief Patrick Finlon 

 

C. Appointment of Interim Police Chief Effective November 26  

 

6. CONSENT AGENDA 

(These titles will be read by the Village Clerk and approved by a single Roll Call Vote.  Any 

item may be pulled from the Consent Agenda for discussion by any member of the Board) 

 

A. Approval of Minutes of the Village Board Meeting, November 4, 2013 

 

B. An Ordinance Amending Title 2, Chapter 6, Article A, Section 2 of the Lake Zurich 

 Municipal Code (Assign ORD. # 2013-11-925) 

 

 Summary:  The existing provisions in the Lake Zurich Municipal Code related to the 

 Police Pension Fund require regular quarterly meetings.  The proposed 

 Ordinance revises the Code to give the Board of Trustees of the Lake  Zurich Police 

 Pension Fund the flexibility to schedule its meetings and maintain compliance with 

 the Illinois Pension Code. 

 

C.  Approval of Purchase of Replacement Flow Meters in the Amount of $29,293.76. 

 Summary:  The four sanitary flow meters at the Quentin Pumping Station and the 

 one sanitary flow meter at the Northwest Pumping Station are obsolete and require 

 replacement.  In the current approved budget, $31,000 has been included for the 

 replacement of these five meters.  
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D. An Ordinance authorizing the issuance of $1,055,000 Taxable General Obligation 

 Refunding Bonds (Limited Tax), Series 2014, of the Village of Lake Zurich, Lake 

 County, Illinois, for the purpose of refunding certain outstanding general

 obligation alternate bonds of said Village and paying the expenses  incident 

 thereto and providing for the levy and collection of a direct annual tax for the 

 payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds. (Assign ORD. # 2013-11-926) 

 Summary:  The proposed Ordinance is a routine bond issuance for the fifth 

 subsequent year, intended to pay interest and principal due during fiscal year 2015. 

 These bonds are part of the Village’s overall debt limit and fall  within the Village’s 

 tax cap limit. 

E. Approval of Fire Department Automatic Aid Agreement with the Barrington-

 Countryside Fire Protection District 

 

 Summary:  The Village of Barrington and the Barrington-Countryside Fire 

 protection District are splitting on January 1, 2014.  Due to this separation, Lake 

 Zurich needs to implement new auto-aid agreements with both entities.  The 

 proposed agreement is the first of two that will require Village Board approval in 

 order to continue reciprocal coverage between participating fire departments.  

 

F. An Ordinance Amending the Village Liquor Code to Decrease the Number of 

 Authorized Class D-1 Liquor Licenses (Assign ORD. # 2013-11-927) 

 

 Summary:  Trader Joe’s has requested to upgrade their liquor license from a Class 

 D-1 to a Class C to allow for the sale of liquor, beer and wine.  The proposed 

 Ordinance decreases the number of Class D-1 liquor licenses in the Village by one. 

 

G. An Ordinance Amending the Village Liquor Code to Increase the Number of 

 Authorized Class C Liquor Licenses (Assign ORD. # 2013-11-928) 

 

 Summary:   Trader Joe’s has requested to upgrade their liquor license from a Class 

 D-1 to a Class C to allow for the sale of liquor, beer and wine.  The proposed 

 Ordinance increases the number of Class C liquor licenses in the Village by one.  

 

H. Resolution Regulating Zoning Restrictions on Cannabis Dispensaries and 

 Cultivation Centers (Assign RESO # 2013-11-6H) 

 Summary:  The recently enacted Illinois medical marijuana law allows for 

 cultivation centers and dispensaries to be located throughout the State.  Under the 

 terms of the law, no municipality within the State has the authority to completely 

 prohibit these facilities from locating within their community.  However, 

 municipalities may enact reasonable zoning restrictions to regulate these facilities.  

 The attached resolution directs the Plan Commission to hold a public hearing to 

 enact regulations that address cannabis cultivation and dispensing organizations. 
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I. Ordinance Amending the Village Code Related to the Regulation of “Secondhand 

 Dealers” (Assign ORD. # 2013-11-929)      

 Summary: The Police Department has determined it is customary to limit the 

 employment of individuals under the age of 18 at secondhand dealer establishments 

 and prohibit  transactions at secondhand dealer establishments for those under the 

 age of 18 except on the written consent of their parent or guardian in regards to each 

 particular transaction.  The proposed Ordinance enacts these regulations.  

Recommended Action:   Motion to approve the Consent Agenda as presented.  (Roll  Call 

Vote) 

 

7.  OLD BUSINESS 

(This agenda item includes matters for action by the Board of Trustees.) 

 

A. A Resolution Adopting the Six Point Downtown Action Plan (Assign RESO. # 2013-

 11-7A)  (Trustee Loewes) 

  

 Summary:  The proposed Downtown Action Plan was presented to the Village Board 

 at the October 21, 2013 meeting and focuses on immediate and cost-effective actions.  

 The Village Manager’s Office has created a schedule that summarizes timelines, 

 staff responsibilities, and proposed budget impacts for each action item.  

 

 Recommended Action:  A motion to approve the proposed resolution adopting the 

 recommendations of the Moving Lake Zurich Forward: Six Point Downtown Action 
 Plan.  
 

8. NEW BUSINESS 

(This agenda item includes matters coming to the Board of Trustees for discussion and 

possible action.) 

 

A. Presentation of Police Pension Municipal Compliance Report (Trustee Beaudoin) 

 Summary:  The Lake Zurich Police Pension Board will present their tax levy request 

 in the amount of $1,392,968 for the next fiscal year for the Village Board to consider, 

 as suggested in the actuarial report prepared by Tim Sharpe.  

 Recommended Action:  No Village Board action is required at this point.  This tax 

 levy request is for information purposes only.  

B. Presentation of Firefighters Pension Municipal Compliance Report  

 (Trustee Rzeznik) 

 Summary:  The Lake Zurich Firefighters’ Pension Fund will present their tax levy 

 request in the amount of $1,870,546 for the next fiscal year for the Village Board to  

 consider, as suggested in the actuarial report prepared by Brian LaBardi.  

 Recommended Action:  No Village Board action is required at this point.  This tax 

 levy request is for information purposes only. 
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C. Semi-Monthly Warrant Register Dated November 18, 2013 Totaling $1,769,034.80                               

 (Trustee Halen)  

 Recommended Action:  Motion to approve the semi-monthly warrant register dated 

 November 18, 2013 totaling $1,769,034.80. 

D. Approval of Capital Improvement Plan 2015-2019 (Trustee Stanovich) 

 Summary:  The Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) contains the proposed long-term 

 capital spending plan for the Village.  The CIP is a compilation of proposed capital 

 expenditures tendered by the Village’s operating departments and is subject to 

 change by the Board before any requests for funding would be forthcoming during 

 the budget process for each individual fiscal year.  This document should be viewed 

 as a planning tool and a multi-year reference document.  

 Recommended Action:  A motion to approve the Capital Improvement Plan 2015 - 

 2019 as presented. 

E. Ordinance Authorizing Amendments to Sewer Connection Agreements (Assign 

 ORD. # 2013-11-930) (Trustee Stanovich) 

 Summary:  The Village of Kildeer has requested an amendment to the existing 

 sewer agreement in the event Kildeer desires to pursue disconnection with Lake 

 Zurich.  With the planned widening of Quentin Road by Lake County, Kildeer may 

 be forced to relocate its sanitary sewers.  The proposed change in the agreement 

 would provide for disconnection and notice procedures to Lake Zurich.  

 Recommended Action:  A motion to approve the proposed Ordinance authorizing 

 amendments to sewer connection agreements with the Village of Kildeer.  

9.  TRUSTEE REPORTS 

(This is an opportunity for Trustees to report on matters of interest to the Board of 

Trustees.) 

 

10. VILLAGE MANAGER’S REPORT 

(This is an opportunity for the Village Manager to report on matters of interest to the Board 

of Trustees.) 

 

A. Monthly Department Reports 

 

11. ATTORNEY’S REPORT 

(This is an opportunity for the Village Attorney to report on legal matters of interest to the 

Board of Trustees.) 

 

12. DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS 

(This is an opportunity for department heads to report on matters of interest to the Board 

of Trustees.)  

 

A. Community Services Department:  CN Noise Mitigation Update  
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13. EXECUTIVE SESSION (5 ILCS 120 Session 2(c)(11) Called for the purpose of discussing 

 pending and imminent litigation 

 

14. ADJOURNMENT            

The Village of Lake Zurich is subject to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.  Individuals with disabilities 

who plan to attend this meeting and who require certain accommodations so that they can observe and participate in this meeting, or 

who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the Village’s facilities, should contact the Village’s ADA Coordinator at 

847.438.5141 (TDD 847.438.2349) promptly to allow the Village to make reasonable accommodations for those individuals. 
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OVERVIEW 
 
The Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) is the Village’s continuous five‐year plan that establishes both a schedule 
and funding strategy for high‐priority capital projects as well as equipment, vehicle, and technology purchases.  
Examples of CIP projects  include street  repairs and  improvements, construction/renovation of public owned 
facilities,  park  improvements,  public  safety/service  vehicle  and  equipment  replacements,  and  technology 
upgrades.    The  FY  2014/2015  CIP  encompasses  the  five  year  period  from  FY‐2015  through  FY‐2019.    By 
adopting  a  CIP,  a municipality  places  itself  in  a more  strategic  position  to  ensure  sound  fiscal  and  capital 
planning, asset maintenance and preservation, and physical development/redevelopment efforts. 
 
The  capital  investments  of  the  Village  are  significant  and  include  an  expansive  network  of  infrastructure, 
including 79 miles/158  lane miles of  streets, 113 miles of water mains, 93  sanitary  sewer miles,  five active 
wells (plus one emergency backup)  including two elevated water storage units, (one with a 1.5 million gallon 
capacity and  the other with a 175,000 gallon  capacity), and an extensive  storm water management  system 
(423,799 feet of pipe, 1,002 inlets, 1,639 catch basins, and 1,160 manholes).  The Village also owns a fleet of 85 
road vehicles and trucks, five fire engines, four ambulances, and an inventory of equipment from backhoes and 
crane trucks to skid‐steers and sewer rodders as well as multiple technology systems ranging from virtualized 
servers to cloud‐based email. 
 
Like all other municipalities, Lake Zurich is faced with the challenge of providing an ever‐increasing number of 
services and facilities while being sensitive to the reality of limited financial resources and unfunded mandates.  
It  is essential that the Village employs a comprehensive approach not only  in planning  for  future assets, but 
also for maintaining and replacing  its current  inventory.   A  long‐range plan for funding these expenditures  is 
vital, as  investment decisions  regarding  these assets affect  the  availability and quality of most government 
services. 
 
Development of the CIP allows the Village to clearly assess the needs of the community, and assures that the 
projects  which  are  proposed  will  best  meet  these  needs,  while  still  assuring  the  community’s  financial 
resources are not over‐committed.  Finally, the CIP promotes financial stability through long‐term planning for 
the procurement of resources required for the continued delivery of municipal services.  The impact of capital 
funding on the operating budget becomes clearly visible and can be forecasted several years into the future. 
 
A complete, properly developed CIP provides the following benefits: 

• Facilitates coordination and balance between capital needs and operating budgets. 
• Decreases the probability of sudden changes in debt service requirements. 
• Increases opportunities for obtaining federal and state aid. 
• Focuses attention on community objectives and fiscal capacity. 
• Allows time for project design and financing. 
• Furthers economic and community development. 
• Encourages careful project planning and design  to avoid costly mistakes and assists a community  to 

reach desired goals. 
• Allows for the systematic evaluation of capital projects and equipment purchases. 
• Provides for the preservation of capital assets. 
• Informs the public of future needs and projects and focuses attention on community objectives. 
• Fosters  the cooperation and coordination of  the activities of  interrelated departments  to encourage 

the most efficient deployment of available resources. 
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The  CIP  is  an  early  planning  tool.    Cost  estimates  are  usually  from  non‐engineering  sources.   As  a  project 
progresses, cost projections are refined and specific project budgets are established. 
 
It is important to note that some funding sources in the CIP are legally restricted, meaning they must be used 
for narrowly‐defined purposes only.   For example, the Village must allocate  its Non‐Home Rule Sales Tax for 
expenditure on public  infrastructure.     Non‐Home Rule Sales Tax  funds are  therefore  limited and cannot be 
used for operating expenses such as staffing, supplies, etc. 
 
 
CURRENT ISSUES 
Provided  in each  fund  is a  financial  impact statement.   This statement  identifies  financial status of each CIP 
fund at a high level and demonstrates the impact of the identified projects by year.  The projects selected for 
the upcoming  fiscal year 2014/15 have been chosen depending on  importance,  immediacy,  staff comments 
and administration ratings.  Only projects were selected that matched with available funding for the first year.   
The remaining four years include projects which staff will need to prioritize and re‐evaluate for each future CIP 
document, and, more importantly, each budget cycle. 
 
Two of the funds included in the CIP document receive their primary revenue funding source as a transfer from 
the General Fund:   Capital Project Fund and the new Equipment Replacement Fund.   The  items  in these two 
funds do not fit into the specialized capital funds such as Non‐Home Rule Sales Tax and the Park Improvement 
Funds.     If not for having separate funds for major capital and equipment purchases, the expenditures would 
be budgeted out of  the General Fund.   By  isolating  the major  capital needs  into  these  funds, a  spotlight  is 
shown on  the growing needs  related  to building  improvements, equipment, and vehicles  in particular.   The 
exact amount of funding available for these funds will be determined during the annual budget process, while 
remaining cognizant of the multiple demands being placed on the General Fund in the upcoming budget cycle. 
 
FUTURE ISSUES 
The  recession  and  current  financial  situation of  the  village has  caused prior budgets  to defer major  capital 
projects as need allowed.   While this is a tool that can be used to prioritize available budget funds, it does not 
eliminate  the  expenditures.    In  some  cases,  the maintenance  on  capital  items  can  become more  than  the 
replacement  cost  if  deferred  too  long.    Staff will  continue  to make  recommendations  for  inclusion  in  the 
annual  budget  based  on  availability  of  funding,  however,  it  is  important  to  note  the  significant  demands 
relating to capital items in the upcoming years.   
 
PROCESS 

Departmental Requests 
On or about October 1, a project  request  template  is  issued by  the Director of Finance  to all departments.  
Departments must provide a detailed narrative  for each project request with  information  to  include specific 
details and rationale for the necessity of the project, vehicle/equipment, or technology system.  A description 
and quantification of anticipated impacts to the operating budget created by the capital project or purchase is 
also required.  
 
Evaluation 
The Assistant Village Manager and Director of Finance review the submitted templates and begin preparation 
of the CIP draft document.  Proposed projects are then evaluated and assigned an administrative weight using 
the aforementioned multi‐factor process.   This process allows  for  the development of numerical  ranking of 
projects  and  facilitates  the  establishment  of  project  priorities.    Meetings  are  then  conducted  with  each 
department  director  the  last week  of  October  to  evaluate  each  request  based  upon  the  aforementioned 
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multiple criteria.   Project amounts are then adjusted and funding sources revised to best reflect village‐wide 
capital priorities and deliver a plan that facilitates the continued delivery of public services within established 
financial  parameters.    The  recommended  CIP  is  then  reviewed  with  the  Village  Manager  for  any  final 
adjustments prior to submission to the Board of Trustees.  
 
Board of Trustees Presentation and Consideration 
The final CIP draft is then prepared the first week of November and forwarded to the Board of Trustees either 
the second  regular meeting  in November or  the  first meeting  in December  for  review and consideration,  to 
provide  specific project details, and  to  respond  to Board  inquiries.   Adjustments are  subsequently made  in 
order to reflect Board revisions.  Upon the completion of this process, the final approved CIP is prepared and 
posted on the Village website and shared with the residents of Lake Zurich.    
 
 
CLOSING 

This  document  is  the work  of  staff  throughout  the  entire  organization.   A  great  deal  of  time  and  effort  is 
required  to  identify, plan and account  for  these projects.    It  is only with  the cooperation of all departments 
that  this document  is prepared  in  a manner  that  is useful,  accurate,  and meets  the objectives of  a quality 
Capital Improvement Plan.    



Village of Lake Zurich
Capital Improvement Plan
CIP 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19
Project Summary

Description Category Lead Dept.
Guiding 
Principle

Admin 
Rating Page #

 Capital 
Improvement 
Plan Total 

 Forecast 
2014/15 

 Forecast 
2015/16 

 Forecast 
2016/17 

 Forecast 
2017/18 

 Forecast 
2018/19 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Carpet Replacement  - Police Facility Building Improvement Police D 34 CIP 1 10,000                  -              -              -              10,000        -              

Exterior Improvements - Village Hall Building Improvement Community Services B 51 CIP 2 80,000                  80,000        -              -              -              -              

Floor Repairs - 505 Telser Building Improvement Community Services B 51 CIP 3 15,000                  15,000        -              -              -              -              

Floor Repairs - Fleet Services Building Improvement Community Services B 60 CIP 4 35,000                  -              35,000        -              -              -              

Floor Repairs - Vehicle Storage Building Improvement Community Services B 44 CIP 5 65,000                  -              -              65,000        -              -              

Fuel Pump Replacements Building Improvement Community Services B 65 CIP 6 50,000                  -              50,000        -              -              -              

HVAC Unit Replacement- Police Facility Building Improvement Police B 58 CIP 7 30,000                  -              -              30,000        -              -              

Lighting Replacement Building Improvement Community Services C 59 CIP 8 20,000                  20,000        -              -              -              -              

Radiant Heat Overhaul - 505 Telser Building Improvement Community Services B 63 CIP 9 25,000                  25,000        -              -              -              -              

Roof Ice Damming  - St. 1 Building Improvement Fire B 75 CIP 10 30,000                  -              30,000        -              -              -              

Roof Repair/ Replacement - St. 1 Building Improvement Fire B 66 CIP 11 80,000                  -              80,000        -              -              -              

Roof Replacement - Police Facility Building Improvement Police B 46 CIP 12 35,000                  -              -              35,000        -              -              

Waterproofing of 505 Telser Exterior Building Improvement Community Services B 36 CIP 13 12,000                  12,000        -              -              -              -              

Window Replacement - Station 1 Ground Building Improvement Fire B 72 CIP 14 30,000                  -              -              -              -              30,000        

EAB Ash Tree Replacement Land Improvement Community Services B 77 CIP 15 1,120,000            224,000      224,000      224,000      224,000      224,000      

EAB Ash Tree Replacement - Grant Land Improvement Community Services B 95 CIP 16 65,000                  13,000        13,000        13,000        13,000        13,000        

Parking Lot & Curb Repair Land Improvement Fire B 81 CIP 17 25,000                  -              -              25,000        -              -              

Parking Lot Resurfacing - 505 Telser Land Improvement Community Services B 60 CIP 18 400,000                -              400,000      -              -              -              

Welcome Signs for Village Land Improvement Community Services D 50 CIP 19 25,000                  25,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Right Turn Lane - Ela Road and Rt 12 Roadway Improvement Community Services B 75 CIP 20 990,000                90,000        900,000      -              -              -              

Safe Route to School Isaac Fox Roadway Improvement Community Services A 70 CIP 21 225,000                15,000        210,000      -              -              -              

FUND TOTAL 3,367,000            519,000        1,942,000     392,000        247,000        267,000       

NON‐HOME RULE SALES TAX CAPITAL FUND

Detention Basin Improve. Lot 42 Land Improvement Community Services B 83 NHR 1 100,000                100,000      -              -              -              -              

Overflow Route Improvements - Deerpath Land Improvement Community Services B 72 NHR 2 80,000                  80,000        -              -              -              -              

Overflow Route Improvements - Stanton Land Improvement Community Services B 81 NHR 3 80,000                  80,000        -              -              -              -              

Stormwater Improvements - Cedar Creek Land Improvement Community Services B 89 NHR 4 625,000                125,000      500,000      -              -              -              

Stormwater Improvements - Grand Avenue Land Improvement Community Services B 83 NHR 5 65,000                  65,000        -              -              -              -              

Pavement Management Program Roadway Improvement Community Services B 44 NHR 6 85,000                  85,000        -              -              -              -              

Road Resurfacing Plan Roadway Improvement Community Services B 66 NHR 7 7,450,000            1,500,000   1,250,000   1,700,000   1,500,000   1,500,000   

Sidewalk - Quentin Road Roadway Improvement Community Services B 37 NHR 8 16,000                  -              16,000        -              -              -              

Traffic Signal - Midlothian Roadway Improvement Community Services A 76 NHR 9 1,310,000            120,000      1,190,000   -              -              -              

FUND TOTAL 9,811,000            2,155,000     2,956,000     1,700,000     1,500,000     1,500,000    

Guiding Principles:
A‐ Protection of Human Health     B ‐ Preservation of Public Private Assets
C ‐ Enhances Quality of Life            D ‐ All Other 1 of 5   



CIP 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19
Project Summary

Description Category Lead Dept.
Guiding 
Principle

Admin 
Rating Page #

 Capital 
Improvement 
Plan Total 

 Forecast 
2014/15 

 Forecast 
2015/16 

 Forecast 
2016/17 

 Forecast 
2017/18 

 Forecast 
2018/19 

PARK IMPROVEMENT FUND

Restroom Renovations - Parks Building Improvement Community Services B 68 PIF 1 120,000                120,000      -              -              -              -              

Amphitheater Land Improvement Community Services C 40 PIF 2 75,000                  75,000        -              -              -              -              

Parking Lot Repairs - Meadowbrook Land Improvement Community Services B 74 PIF 3 50,000                  50,000        -              -              -              -              

Playground Replacement Land Improvement Community Services B 74 PIF 4 250,000                50,000        50,000        50,000        50,000        50,000        

FUND TOTAL 495,000                295,000        50,000          50,000          50,000          50,000         

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING (TIF) CAPITAL FUND

Facilty Renovation - 15 S. Old Rand Building Improvement Community Services B 42 TIF 1 70,000                  70,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Roof Replacement - 133 W. Main Building Improvement Community Services B 54 TIF 2 50,000                  ‐                 50,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Demolition of Village Properties Land Improvement Community Services B 48 TIF 3 60,000                  20,000          40,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

FUND TOTAL 180,000                90,000          90,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND

Air Compressor Equipment Community Services B 44 ERE 1 30,000                  -              30,000        -              -              -              

Air Compressor #2 Equipment Community Services B 44 ERE 2 30,000                  -              -              30,000        -              -              

Defibrillator Equipment Replacement Equipment Fire A 60 ERE 3 140,000                35,000          35,000          35,000          35,000          ‐                

Extrication Equipment Replacement Equipment Fire D 57 ERE 4 28,000                  ‐                 28,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Front End Loader Equipment Community Services B 48 ERE 5 80,000                  -              80,000        -              -              -              

Mobile Radios for Vehicles Equipment Fire B 67 ERE 6 30,000                  10,000          ‐                 10,000          ‐                 10,000         

Power Pro Cots Equipment Fire B 59 ERE 7 29,000                  29,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Radio Console Upgrade / Replacement Equipment Police D 53 ERE 8 60,000                  ‐                 ‐                 60,000          ‐                 ‐                

Sewer Rodder Equipment Community Services B 46 ERE 9 50,000                  -              -              50,000        -              -              

Sewer Rodder Equipment Community Services B 46 ERE 10 50,000                  -              -              -              50,000        -              

Skid Steer  Equipment Community Services B 54 ERE 11 70,000                  -              -              70,000        -              -              

Skid Steer Track Machine Equipment Community Services B 36 ERE 12 40,000                  -              40,000        -              -              -              

Enterprise Software Upgrade Technology Technology/Finance/CS B 42 ERT 1 33,000                  33,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Police E-Citations Technology Technology/Police D 30 ERT 2 60,000                  ‐                 60,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Records Management System (RMS) Technology Technology/Police B 52 ERT 3 115,000                115,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Starcom Radio System Migration Technology Technology/Police A 78 ERT 4 234,000                ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 117,000        117,000       

UHF Microwave Network Technology Technology/Police A 64 ERT 5 60,000                  ‐                 60,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Video Monitoring - Security Technology Technology/Police B 56 ERT 6 75,000                  ‐                 75,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Guiding Principles:
A‐ Protection of Human Health     B ‐ Preservation of Public Private Assets
C ‐ Enhances Quality of Life            D ‐ All Other 2 of 5   



CIP 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19
Project Summary

Description Category Lead Dept.
Guiding 
Principle

Admin 
Rating Page #

 Capital 
Improvement 
Plan Total 

 Forecast 
2014/15 

 Forecast 
2015/16 

 Forecast 
2016/17 

 Forecast 
2017/18 

 Forecast 
2018/19 

EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND CONTINUED

Ambulance - #241 (Fire) Vehicle Community Services B 64 ERV 1* 230,000                230,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Ambulance - #242 (Fire) Vehicle Community Services A 48 ERV 2 280,000                -              -              -              280,000      -              

Backhoe Replacement - #510C (CS) Vehicle Community Services B 54 ERV 3 140,000                -              -              -              -              140,000      

Backhoe Replacement (50%) Vehicle Community Services B 57 ERV 4 60,000                  ‐                 60,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Dump Truck - #321 (CS) Vehicle Community Services B 48 ERV 5 150,000                -              -              -              -              150,000      

Dump Truck - #322 (CS) Vehicle Community Services B 54 ERV 6 130,000                -              -              130,000      -              -              

Dump Truck - #323 (CS) Vehicle Community Services B 48 ERV 7 135,000                -              -              -              135,000      -              

Dump Truck - #326 (CS) Vehicle Community Services B 54 ERV 8 140,000                -              140,000      -              -              -              

Dump Truck - #331 (CS) Vehicle Community Services B 52 ERV 9* 90,000                  90,000        -              -              -              -              

Dump Truck - #332 (CS) Vehicle Community Services B 54 ERV 10 95,000                  -              95,000        -              -              -              

Dump Truck - #334 (CS) Vehicle Community Services B 54 ERV 11 105,000                -              -              -              -              105,000      

Engine - #210 (Fire) Vehicle Community Services B 53 ERV 12 500,000                -              500,000      -              -              -              

Engine - #211 (Fire) Vehicle Community Services B 58 ERV 13 520,000                -              -              -              -              520,000      

Pickup Truck - #121 (Police) Vehicle Community Services B 42 ERV 14* 38,500                  38,500          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Pickup Truck - #295 (Fire) Vehicle Community Services B 57 ERV 15* 36,000                  36,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Pickup Truck - #343 (CS) Vehicle Community Services B 52 ERV 16* 32,000                  32,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Police Boat Vehicle Community Services B 42 ERV 17 25,000                  -              -              -              25,000        -              

Sedan - #290 (Fire) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 18 45,000                  -              -              45,000        -              -              

Sedan - #291 (Fire) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 19 55,000                  -              -              -              -              55,000        

Sedan - #293 (Fire) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 20 35,000                  -              -              -              35,000        -              

Sedan - #294 (Fire) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 21 35,000                  -              -              -              35,000        -              

Sedan - #296 (Fire) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 22 35,000                  -              -              35,000        -              -              

Sedan - #350 (CS) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 23 30,000                  -              -              30,000        -              -              

Sedan - #362 (CS) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 24 40,000                  -              -              40,000        -              -              

Sport Utility Vehicle - #108 (Police) Vehicle Community Services B 44 ERV 25 43,500                  ‐                 43,500          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Squad - #105 (Police) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 26* 38,500                  38,500          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Squad - #107 (Police) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 27 45,000                  -              -              -              -              45,000        

Squad - #109 (Police) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 28 40,000                  -              40,000        -              -              -              

Squad - #110 (Police) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 29 45,000                  -              -              -              -              45,000        

Squad - #111 (Police) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 30 40,000                  -              -              -              40,000        -              

Squad - #112 (Police) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 31 40,000                  -              40,000        -              -              -              

Squad - #114 (Police) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 32 45,000                  -              -              -              -              45,000        

Squad - #115 (Police) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 33 33,000                  -              33,000        -              -              -              

Squad - #116 (Police) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 34 35,000                  -              -              -              35,000        -              

Squad - #117 (Police) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 35 33,000                  -              -              33,000        -              -              

Guiding Principles:
A‐ Protection of Human Health     B ‐ Preservation of Public Private Assets
C ‐ Enhances Quality of Life            D ‐ All Other 3 of 5   



CIP 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19
Project Summary

Description Category Lead Dept.
Guiding 
Principle

Admin 
Rating Page #

 Capital 
Improvement 
Plan Total 

 Forecast 
2014/15 

 Forecast 
2015/16 

 Forecast 
2016/17 

 Forecast 
2017/18 

 Forecast 
2018/19 

EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND CONTINUED

Squad - #119 (Police) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 36 40,000                  -              -              40,000        -              -              

Squad - #120 (Police) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 37 40,000                  -              -              -              40,000        -              

Squad - #122 (Police) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 38 33,000                  -              -              33,000        -              -              

Squad - #123 (Police) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 39 35,000                  -              -              -              -              35,000        

Truck - #341 (CS) Vehicle Community Services B 52 ERV 40 45,000                  -              -              -              -              45,000        

Truck - #342 (CS) Vehicle Community Services B 46 ERV 41 40,000                  -              -              40,000        -              -              

Unmarked Vehicle - #102 (Police) Vehicle Community Services D 32 ERV 42* 32,000                  32,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

FUND TOTAL 4,898,500            719,000        1,359,500     681,000        827,000        1,312,000    

WATER & SEWER FUND

Fire/Security Alarms for Wells 8, 9, 12 Building Improvement Community Services B 52 WS 1 37,000                  37,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Water Treatment Plant Dehumidification Building Improvement Community Services B 57 WS 2 28,000                  14,000          14,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Ion Exchange Filter Media Replacement Equipment Community Services A 93 WS 3 355,000                ‐                 130,000        75,000          75,000          75,000         

Lift Station Traffic Box & Control Panels Equipment Community Services B 75 WS 4 140,000                ‐                 40,000          30,000          30,000          40,000         

Meter Reading Equipment Replacement Equipment Community Services C 53 WS 5 100,000                ‐                 100,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Radio Read Meter Conversion Equipment Community Services C 46 WS 6 86,400                  86,400          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

SCADA Installation Lift Stations Equipment Community Services B 58 WS 7 90,000                  ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 45,000          45,000         

Water Distribution Leak Detection Equip. Equipment Community Services B 78 WS 8 30,000                  30,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Water Meter Replacement Equipment Community Services B 92 WS 9 500,000                100,000        100,000        100,000        100,000        100,000       

Well Pump Motor Starters - Wells 7-10 Equipment Community Services A 89 WS 10 150,000                ‐                 30,000          40,000          40,000          40,000         

Column Pipe Replacement - Wells Infrastructure Community Services A 80 WS 11 270,500                30,400          138,200        32,000          34,500          35,400         

Interceptor Sewer Segment Lining (BOND) Infrastructure Community Services A 91 WS 12 2,800,000            2,800,000     ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Ion Exchange - Well #11 Infrastructure Community Services A 80 WS 13 2,200,000            ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 1,000,000     1,200,000    

JULIE Locate Equipment Replacement Infrastructure Community Services B 45 WS 14 13,000                  ‐                 13,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Lift Station Replace/Relocate - Mionske/TIF Infrastructure Community Services A 52 WS 15 4,500,000            ‐                 ‐                 4,500,000     ‐                 ‐                

Sanitary Sewer Improve. - Buffalo Creek Infrastructure Community Services C 79 WS 16 550,000                50,000          500,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Sanitary Sewer Lining - Rt 12 & Heights Infrastructure Community Services B 84 WS 17 40,000                  ‐                 40,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Sanitary Sewer Replace/Repair Infrastructure Community Services A 108 WS 18 1,000,000            ‐                 250,000        250,000        250,000        250,000       

Water Main Abandon - Rt 22 & Whitney Infrastructure Community Services B 71 WS 19 75,000                  ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 75,000          ‐                

Water Main Replace - Robertson & Ironwood Infrastructure Community Services C 66 WS 20 650,000                ‐                 650,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Water Main Replace. - Maple & Terrace Infrastructure Community Services A 76 WS 21 400,000                400,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Water Main Replace. - Rt. 12 Infrastructure Community Services B 62 WS 22 800,000                ‐                 ‐                 800,000        ‐                 ‐                

Water Main Upgrade - 4" to 8" Infrastructure Community Services B 64 WS 23 500,000                ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 500,000       

Water Tower Painting - Paulus Park Infrastructure Community Services B 76 WS 24 259,000                132,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 127,000       

Guiding Principles:
A‐ Protection of Human Health     B ‐ Preservation of Public Private Assets
C ‐ Enhances Quality of Life            D ‐ All Other 4 of 5   



CIP 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19
Project Summary

Description Category Lead Dept.
Guiding 
Principle

Admin 
Rating Page #

 Capital 
Improvement 
Plan Total 

 Forecast 
2014/15 

 Forecast 
2015/16 

 Forecast 
2016/17 

 Forecast 
2017/18 

 Forecast 
2018/19 

WATER & SEWER FUND CONTINUED

Backhoe Replacement (50%) Vehicle Community Services B 57 WS 25 60,000                  ‐                 60,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Dump Truck - #410D Vehicle Community Services B 54 WS 26 130,000                ‐                 ‐                 130,000        ‐                 ‐                

Sedan - #370 Vehicle Community Services B 49 WS 27 35,000                  ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 35,000         

Truck - #430 Vehicle Community Services B 49 WS 28 35,000                  ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 35,000          ‐                

Truck - #433 Vehicle Community Services B 47 WS 29 75,000                  ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 75,000         

Truck - #437 Vehicle Community Services B 53 WS 30 75,000                  ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 75,000         

Vactor Truck - #532 Vehicle Community Services B 61 WS 31 250,000                ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 250,000        ‐                

FUND TOTAL 16,233,900          3,679,800     2,065,200     5,957,000     1,934,500     2,597,400    

GRAND TOTAL 34,985,400          7,457,800     8,462,700     8,780,000     4,558,500     5,726,400    

Guiding Principles:
A‐ Protection of Human Health     B ‐ Preservation of Public Private Assets
C ‐ Enhances Quality of Life            D ‐ All Other 5 of 5   



CAPITAL PROJECT FUND 

 
PURPOSE OF FUND:  Accumulate monies necessary to fund village expenditures 

for capital purposes that are to be funded by general 
revenues of the village and do not fit into proper or allowed 
expenditure types of the other funds listed.  Without a 
capital project fund, these projects would need be charged to 
the General Fund.  The Capital Project Fund allows the village 
to smooth out funding for capital projects and more 
efficiently account for the needs and spending for reporting, 
budgeting and analysis purposes.  Main categories for this 
fund are major building and land improvements  

 

PRIMARY REVENUE SOURCE:  Operating Transfer from General Fund 

OTHER REVENUES SOURCES:  Grant Proceeds & Interest Income.  Formerly, the 
Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Fund has also provided an 
operating transfer, but going forward, any MFT 
eligible expenditures will be charged directly to the 
MFT fund for better tracking and accountability. 

 

COMMENTS:  While the operating transfer will put a small strain on the General 
Fund in the current condition, some funding for maintaining 
existing assets has become critical and needs to be a priority of the 
village.  If left too long, what may be minor repairs or maintenance 
now can become major expenditures in future years. 



Village of Lake Zurich CIP
Fiscal Years 2014/15 - 2018/19

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Actual Actual Actual Projected Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Fund Balance, May 1st 2,110,895      2,732,370      2,384,071      2,247,067      328,330         115,430         (898,410)        (1,075,087)     (1,104,597)     

Total Revenues and Other Sources 1,111,216      994,966         945,601         223,800         312,100         932,160         221,323         221,490         221,659         

Operating Expenditures 423,830         28,414           65,124           3,800             6,000           4,000           6,000           4,000           6,000           
Capital Items 65,911           1,314,851      1,017,481      2,138,737      519,000         1,942,000      392,000         247,000         267,000         
Total Expenditures and Other Uses 489,741         1,343,265      1,082,605      2,142,537      525,000         1,946,000      398,000         251,000         273,000         

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue over Expend 621,475         (348,299)        (137,004)        (1,918,737)     (212,900)        (1,013,840)     (176,677)        (29,510)          (51,341)          

Fund Balance, April 30th 2,732,370      2,384,071      2,247,067      328,330         115,430         (898,410)        (1,075,087)     (1,104,597)     (1,155,938)     
2,732,370      2,384,071      2,247,067      358,330         215,430         (418,410)        (595,087)        (624,597)        (675,938)        

For Capital Items, see next page(s)

Capital Project Fund
Financial Impact Statement

Capital Improvement Fund Financial Impact Statment Page 1 of 3



2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Actual Actual Actual Projected Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Capital Project Fund
Financial Impact Statement

Capital Outlay
Building & Building Improvements

Roof Replacement - 351 Lions 23,667         -               -               -               -               -               
HVAC Unit - St. 1 3,050           -               -               -               -               -               
St. Alert Upgrade/Replace 18,400         -               -               -               -               -               
Window Replacement - Attic St. 1 18,000         -               -               -               -               -               
File Room Construction - PW 25,000         -               -               -               -               -               
Flooding Village Hall 22,608         -               -               -               -               -               
Roof 351 Lions (50%) 23,667         -               -               -               -               -               
Critical VH Improvements 30,000         -               -               -               
Carpet Replace.  - Police Facility CIP 1 -               -               -               -               10,000         -               
Exterior Improvements - Village Hall CIP 2 -               80,000         -               -               -               -               
Floor Repairs - 505 Telser CIP 3 -               15,000         -               -               -               -               
Floor Repairs - Fleet Services CIP 4 -               -               35,000         -               -               -               
Floor Repairs - Vehicle Storage CIP 5 -               -               -               65,000         -               -               
Fuel Pump Replacements CIP 6 -               -               50,000         -               -               -               
HVAC Unit Replace.- Police Facility CIP 7 20,947         -               -               30,000         -               -               
Lighting Replacement - Village Hall CIP 8 -               20,000         -               -               -               -               
Radiant Heat Overhaul - 505 Telser CIP 9 -               25,000         -               -               -               -               
Roof Ice Damming  - Station 1 CIP 10 -               -               30,000         -               -               -               
Roof Repair/ Replace. - Station 1 CIP 11 -               -               80,000         -               -               -               
Roof Replace. - Police Facility CIP 12 -               -               -               35,000         -               -               
Waterproofing of 505 Telser Exterior CIP 13 -               12,000         -               -               -               -               
Window Replacement - Station 1 CIP 14 -               -               -               -               -               30,000         
  Total Building & Bldg Improvements 14,624         34,788         46,332         185,339       152,000       195,000       130,000       10,000         30,000         

Capital Improvement Fund Financial Impact Statment Page 2 of 3



2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Actual Actual Actual Projected Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Capital Project Fund
Financial Impact Statement

Capital Outlay - Continued
Land & Land Improvements

Demolition Landscaping 1,038           -               -               -               -               -               
Noise Mitigation Improvements 1,783,407    -               -               -               -               -               
EAB Remove & Replace   CIP 15 108,000       224,000       224,000       224,000       224,000       224,000       
EAB Remove & Replace - Grant CIP 16 -               13,000         13,000         13,000         13,000         13,000         
Parking Lot & Curb Repair CIP 17 -               -               -               25,000         -               -               
Parking Lot Resurface - 505 Telser CIP 18 -               -               400,000       -               -               -               
Welcome Signs for Village CIP 19 -               25,000         -               -               -               -               
  Total Land Improvements -               6,925           28,955         1,892,445    262,000       637,000       262,000       237,000       237,000       

Machinery and Equipment
Air Compressor - Station 1 5,000           -               -               -               -               -               
  Total Machinery & Equipment -                 35,576         29,654         5,000           -               -               -               -               -               

Other Improvements
Outfall Improvements - Lake 10,000         -               -               -               -               -               
Sidewalk - S. Old Rand and Surryse 20,953         -               -               -               -               -               
  Total Other Improvements 51,287           87,984         18,435         30,953         -               -               -               -               -               

Roadway Improvements
Right Turn Lane - Ela Road / Rt 12 CIP 20 20,000         90,000         900,000       -               -               -               
Safe Route to School Isaac Fox CIP 21 5,000           15,000         210,000       -               -               -               
  Total Roadway Improvements -                 1,149,578    894,105       25,000         105,000       1,110,000    -               -               -               

Capital Improvement Fund Financial Impact Statment Page 3 of 3



Village of Lake Zurich B
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Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life X  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

10,000            10,000              

P Finlon

10/11/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 10,000            ‐                 ‐                 10,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
XX

XX

XX

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

XX

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

XX

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

XX

XX

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

XX

XX

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

XX

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

XX

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Department

Project Name: Carpeting ‐ Police High‐Traffice Areas Proposed Budget Code: 40124001‐5530

Project Description 
& Justification

The Police Facility is experiencing normal wear‐and‐tear of high‐traffic carpeted areas

CIP 1



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 51
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life X  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 80,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   80,000              

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 80,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 80,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

x

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

Project Name: Exterior Improvements and Paint ‐ Village Hall Proposed Budget Code: 40136043‐5530

Project Description 
& Justification

Village Hall facade maintenance, improvements and window replacements for an aging building.  Half the cost is for the façade and the other 
half for window replacement to save on energy and maintenance costs.  Either project could be done independent of the other however best 
acheived simultaneously for best pricing and minimal impact to operations.

CIP 2



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 51
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life X  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 15,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   15,000              

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 15,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 15,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

x

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

Project Name: Flooring Repairs / Replacement Community Services Proposed Budget Code: 40136043‐5530

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of worn and damaged flooring 

CIP 3



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 60
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life X  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 35,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   35,000              

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 35,000          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 35,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

x

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Flooring Repairs ‐ Fleet Maintenance  Proposed Budget Code: 40136071‐5530

Project Description 
& Justification

Repair and re‐seal shop floor at 505 Telser

CIP 4



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 44
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life X  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 65,000          ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   65,000              

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 65,000          ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 65,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

x

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Flooring Repairs ‐ Vehicle Storage Proposed Budget Code: 40136043‐5530

Project Description 
& Justification

Repair and re‐seal shop floor at 505 Telser

CIP 5



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 65
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 50,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   50,000              

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 50,000          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 50,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

x

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Fuel Pump Replacement Proposed Budget Code: 40136071‐5530

Project Description 
& Justification

Replace existing fuel pumps at 505 Telser.  Existing pump is almost 20 years old.  Parts and repairs are becoming difficult to obtain due to age.

CIP 6
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(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life X  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 30,000          ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   30,000              

P Finlon

10/11/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 30,000          ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 30,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
XX

XX

XX

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

XX

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

XX

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

XX

XX

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

XX

XX

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

XX

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

XX

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Department

Project Name: HVAC Replacement ‐ Police Station Proposed Budget Code: 40124001‐5530

Project Description 
& Justification

As the Police Department is used and ages, it will become necessary to replace Rooftop Units that operate better and are more energy 
efficient.  RTU #2

CIP 7
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(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life X  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 20,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   20,000              

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 20,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 20,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Possible grant funds available, up to 70% reimbursed.

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

DCEO

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Lighting Replacement ‐ Village Hall Proposed Budget Code: 40136043‐5530

Project Description 
& Justification

Light fixture replacement.  Current fixtures have become antiquated and it is becoming increasingly difficult to get parts.  

CIP 8
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Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life X  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 25,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   25,000              

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 25,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 25,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

x

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Radiant Heat ‐ 505 Telser Proposed Budget Code: 40136043‐5530

Project Description 
& Justification

Repairs to existing CS heating system

CIP 9
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Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 75
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life X  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 30,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                    

‐                   30,000              

DEPUTY CHIEF

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 30,000          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 30,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Should be funded with roof replacement, otherwise new roof is likely to be damaged by recurring ice damming.  COMPETES FOR 
FUNDING PRIORITY OF VILLAGE PROJECTS

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Fire

Project Name: Proposed Budget Code: 40125001‐5530Roof Ice Damming System

Project Description 
& Justification

Fire Station 1 has an ice damming system installed on the North half of the structure.  This was installed due to excessive ice damming causing 
water to leak into the facility.  

CIP 10
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Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life X  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 80,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                    

‐                   80,000              

DEPUTY CHIEF

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 80,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 80,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

COMPETES FOR FUNDING PRIORITY OF VILLAGE PROJECTS

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Fire

Project Name: Proposed Budget Code: 40125001‐5530Roof Repairs/Replace ‐ Fire Station 1

Project Description 
& Justification

FS 1 has a complex roof system that was added to the building 24 years ago to address the flat roof of the original design.  The current roof has 
had minor repairs over a period of years  to valleys and gutters.  Recommend funding in the next few years to safeguard the facility under the 
roof.  Cost also includes R&R of the current ice damming system.

CIP 11
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(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life X  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 35,000          ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   35,000              

P Finlon

10/11/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 35,000          ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 35,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
XX

XX

XX

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

XX

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

XX

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

XX

XX

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

XX

XX

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

XX

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

XX

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Department

Project Name: Roof Repairs/Replace ‐ Firearms Range Proposed Budget Code: 40124001‐5530

Project Description 
& Justification

Firearms Range Roof leaks during heavy rains and specific wind conditions

CIP 12
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(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life X  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 12,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 12,000         

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   24,000              

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 12,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 12,000          24,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

x

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Waterproofing of 505 Telser Proposed Budget Code: 40136043‐5530

Project Description 
& Justification

Building exterior stone needs to be sealed and waterproofed

CIP 13
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(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life X  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 30,000          ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   30,000              

DEPUTY CHIEF

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   30,000          ‐                 30,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

COMPETES FOR FUNDING PRIORITY OF VILLAGE PROJECTS

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Fire

Project Name: Proposed Budget Code: 40125001‐5530

Project Description 
& Justification

Fire Station 1 will be 38 years old at this point in the plan. Many windows in the faciltiy have come to an age in which they are not used due to 
failing operators and latches.  Our builidng is a transitional facility imbedded in a residential setting.  Target first floor windows.

Window Replacement ‐ Fire Station

CIP 14
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(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets X  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 224,000        224,000        224,000        224,000        1,120,000    

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

224,000          2,240,000       

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 224,000        224,000        224,000        224,000          224,000        1,120,000     2,240,000       

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

x

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: EAB Ash Tree Replacement Program Proposed Budget Code: 40136041‐5520

Project Description 
& Justification

Removal and replacement of infected Village owned trees. 2800 remaining infested trees.  $800 per tree for removal and replacement over 10 
year period.

CIP 15
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(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets X  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 13,000          13,000          13,000          13,000          ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

13,000            65,000              

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 13,000          13,000          13,000          13,000            13,000          65,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Grant denial

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

x

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: EAB Tree Removal and Replacement (Grant Eligible) Proposed Budget Code: 40136041‐5520

Project Description 
& Justification

Removal and replacement of infected trees

CIP 16
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(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets X  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 25,000          ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                    

‐                   25,000              

DIV KELLY

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 25,000          ‐                 25,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

COMPETES FOR FUNDING PRIORITY OF VILLAGE PROJECTS

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Fire

Project Name: Proposed Budget Code: 40125001‐5520Parking Lot Repairs & Curb Enhancements

Project Description 
& Justification

In 2005 the parking area was removed and rebuilt.  At that time curbs were not considered for installation.  With the introduction of curbs, we 
can eliminate the pooling of water in grassy areas of the property and redirect runoff to storm water management systems.

CIP 17



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 60
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets x  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Building Improvement  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 400,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Parking Lot Resurfacing ‐ 505 Telser Proposed Budget Code: 40136043‐5520

Project Description 
& Justification

Resurfacing of Community Services parking lot.

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

x

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x

x

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   400,000          

M Brown

11/04/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 400,000        ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 400,000          

CIP 18



Village of Lake Zurich D
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 50
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets X  Land Improvement  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure

X (D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 25,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   25,000              

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 25,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 25,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

x

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Welcome Signs for Village Proposed Budget Code: 40136044‐5530

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of five worn and faded monument signs.

CIP 19



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 75
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs 82,000          90,000          900,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   1,072,000       

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

82,000          90,000          900,000        ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 1,072,000       

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Lake County DOT has approached the Village to take over project in Phase 3 (Construction) with the exception of funding 
relocation of LZ utilities.  After grant funding Village expense is approximately $250,000.

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

CMAQ

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Right Turn ‐ Ela Road and Rt. 12 Proposed Budget Code: 40136044‐5540

Project Description 
& Justification

Installation of north and south bound right turn lanes on US Route 12 at Ela Road. 80% CMAQ / 20% Local (excludes administrative costs, 
relocation of Village utilities 100% Village cost)

CIP 20



Village of Lake Zurich A
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 70
Project Detail Sheet

A (A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs 15,000          15,000          210,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   240,000          

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

15,000          15,000          210,000        ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 240,000          

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

SRTS

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

Project Name: Safe Routes To School‐Issac Fox Proposed Budget Code: 40136044‐5540

Project Description 
& Justification

Pedestrian/Bike path installation in multiple locations to provide safe routes to Issac Fox school.  100% Reimburseable (excludes adminstrative 
costs)

CIP 21



   

 

 

NON‐HOME RULE SALES TAX 
PROJECT FUND 

 
PURPOSE OF FUND:  Accumulate monies necessary to fund village expenditures 

for public infrastructure and/or property tax relief.  State 
Statute:  65 ILCS 5/8‐11 

 

PRIMARY REVENUE SOURCE:  Non‐Home Rule Sales Tax 

OTHER REVENUES SOURCES:  Grant Proceeds & Interest Income 

 

 

COMMENTS:  The non‐home rule sales tax was enacted with an effective date of 
July 2011.  Funds were previously accounted for in a special 
revenue fund and were changed to a capital fund for fiscal year 
2012/13 forward. 

   



Village of Lake Zurich CIP
Fiscal Years 2014/15 - 2018/19

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Actual Actual Actual Projected Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Fund Balance, May 1st -                 -                 -                 750,408         1,014,393      660,590         25,300           201,206         613,200         

Total Revenues and Other Sources -                 -                 1,957,541      1,928,470      1,987,147      2,506,936      2,067,720      2,109,564      2,151,735      

Operating Expenditures -                 -                 118,189         155,685         164,526       169,463       174,548       179,785       185,179       
Minor Capital Outlay -                 -                 22,441           20,800           21,424         16,763         17,266         17,785         18,319         
Capital Items  (See Below) -                 -                 1,066,503      1,488,000      2,155,000      2,956,000      1,700,000      1,500,000      1,500,000      
Total Expenditures and Other Uses -                 -                 1,207,133      1,664,485      2,340,950      3,142,226      1,891,814      1,697,570      1,703,498      

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue over Expend -                 -                 750,408         263,985         (353,803)        (635,290)        175,906         411,994         448,237         

Fund Balance, April 30th -                 -                 750,408         1,014,393      660,590         25,300           201,206         613,200         1,061,437      
-                 -                 750,408         1,014,393      660,590         25,300           201,206         613,200         1,061,437      

Capital Outlay
Land & Land Improvements

Detention Basin Improve - Lot 42 NHR 1 5,000           100,000       -               -               -               -               
Overflow Route Improve. - Deerpath NHR 2 5,000           80,000         -               -               -               -               
Overflow Route Improve. - Stanton NHR 3 20,000         80,000         -               -               -               -               
Stormwater Improve. - Cedar Creek NHR 4 40,000         125,000       500,000       -               -               -               
Stormwater Improve. - Grand Ave. NHR 5 3,000           65,000         -               -               -               -               
  Total Land Improvements -               -               -               73,000         450,000       500,000       -               -               -               

Roadway Improvements
Pavement Management Program NHR 6 -               85,000         -               -               -               -               
Road Resurfacing Plan NHR 7 1,350,000    1,500,000    1,250,000    1,700,000    1,500,000    1,500,000    
Sidewalk - Quentin Rd NHR 8 -               -               16,000         -               -               -               
Traffic Signal - Midlothian NHR 9 65,000         120,000       1,190,000    -               -               -               
  Total Roadway Improvements -                 -               1,066,503    1,415,000    1,705,000    2,456,000    1,700,000    1,500,000    1,500,000    

Non-Home Rule Sales Tax
Financial Impact Statement

Non-Home Rule Sales Tax Capital Fund Financial Impact Statment Page 1 of 1
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Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement x  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs 5,000            100,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   105,000          

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

5,000            100,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 105,000          

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

NHRST

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Detention Basin Improvements ‐ Lot 42 Proposed Budget Code: 40536047‐5540

Project Description 
& Justification

Improvements to existing stormwater infrastructure.  Actual budget numbers will be available upon completion of engineering evaluation.

NHR 1



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 72
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs 5,000            80,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   85,000              

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

5,000            80,000          85,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

NHRST

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Overflow Route Improvements ‐ Deerpath Proposed Budget Code: 40536047‐5540

Project Description 
& Justification

Deerpath Road has overtopped and washed out several times.  This project will provide a "hard‐armour" improvement to prevent washouts 
and help reduce occurances of overtopping the roadway.

NHR 2



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 81
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs 20,000          80,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   100,000          

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

20,000          80,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 100,000          

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

NHRST

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Overflow Route Improvements ‐ Stanton Proposed Budget Code: 40536047‐5540

Project Description 
& Justification

Buffalo Creek emergency overflow across Stanton Road has washed out several times.  This project will provide a "hard‐armour" improvement 
to prevent washouts.

NHR 3



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 89
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement x  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs 40,000          125,000        500,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   665,000          

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

40,000          125,000        500,000        665,000          

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

HMGP NHRST

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Stormwater Improvements ‐ Cedar Creek  Proposed Budget Code: 40536047‐5540

Project Description 
& Justification

Improvements to existing stormwater infrastructure.  Actual budget numbers will be available January‐February 2014

NHR 4



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 83
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs 3,000            65,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   68,000              

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

3,000            65,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 68,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

NHRST

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Stormwater Improvements ‐ Grand Avenue  Proposed Budget Code: 40536047‐5540

Project Description 
& Justification

Improvements to existing stormwater infrastructure.  Actual budget numbers will be available upon completion of an engineering evaluation.

NHR 5



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 44
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 85,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   85,000              

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 85,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 85,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

NHRST

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Pavement Management Program Proposed Budget Code: 40536044‐5540

Project Description 
& Justification

The current 20 year road resurfacing program is unsustainable.  A pavement management program will inventory the Village's current road 
system and provide annual road project recommendations based on need and available budget.

NHR 6



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 66
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement x  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs 20,000          1,500,000     1,500,000     1,500,000     1,500,000     1,500,000    

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

1,500,000      9,020,000       

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

20,000          1,500,000     1,500,000     1,500,000     1,500,000      1,500,000     1,500,000     9,020,000       

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

NHRST

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Road Resurfacing Annual Program Proposed Budget Code: 40536044‐5540

Project Description 
& Justification

Annual road resurfacing project.

NHR 7



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 37
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 16,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   16,000              

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 16,000          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 16,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

NHRST

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Sidewalk ‐ Quentin Road  Proposed Budget Code: 40536044‐5540

Project Description 
& Justification

Construction of new sidewalk from White Pine Road to IL Route 22 in conjunction with Kildeer and LCDOT

NHR 8



Village of Lake Zurich A
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 76
Project Detail Sheet

x (A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs 65,000          120,000        1,190,000     ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   1,375,000       

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

65,000          120,000        1,190,000     ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 1,375,000       

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Participation from District 95 per IGA.

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

HPP NHRST

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Traffic Signal ‐ Midlothian Proposed Budget Code: 40535044‐5540

Project Description 
& Justification

Installation of traffic signal on Midlthian at Lake Zurich High School.   Drainage improvements on Main Street.  High Priority Project grant for 
$480,000 earmarked for project.

NHR 9



 

PARK IMPROVEMENT FUND 

 
PURPOSE OF FUND:  Accumulate monies necessary to fund village expenditures 

for park improvements and corresponding costs 

 

PRIMARY REVENUE SOURCE:  No current source.   

Formerly deposits from developers. 

 

OTHER REVENUES SOURCES:  Interest Income and Small Donations 

 

 

COMMENTS:  The projects submitted include items from both the Park Advisory 
Board and the Village.  Due to limited available funds, several listed 
projects have been cut based on criticality to providing core 
services and maintaining existing improvements.  Should the Village 
and the Park Advisory Board agree to re‐prioritize the projects 
listed, other currently funded sources would need to be cut or 
additional funding sources identified.  The General Fund is not a 
viable funding source at this point in time. 

   



Village of Lake Zurich CIP
Fiscal Years 2014/15 - 2018/19

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Actual Actual Actual Projected Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Fund Balance, May 1st 788,872         797,303         766,797         740,084         384,518         81,018           24,018           (24,982)          (73,982)          

Total Revenues and Other Sources 52,221           20,314           11,535           14,369           5,500             5,500             5,500             5,500             5,500             

Operating Expenditures -                 24,497           4,702             13,935           14,000           12,500           4,500             4,500             4,500             
Capital (Detail Below) 43,790           22,861           33,546           356,000         295,000         50,000           50,000           50,000           50,000           
Total Expenditures and Other Uses 43,790           47,358           38,248           369,935         309,000         62,500           54,500           54,500           54,500           

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue over Expend 8,431             (27,044)          (26,713)          (355,566)        (303,500)        (57,000)          (49,000)          (49,000)          (49,000)          

Fund Balance, April 30th 797,303         770,259         740,084         384,518         81,018           24,018           (24,982)          (73,982)          (122,982)        
797,303         766,797         740,084         384,518         81,018           24,018           (24,982)          (73,982)          (122,982)        

Capital Outlay
Building & Building Improvements

Concrete Steps - Preschool 5,000           -               -               -               -               -               
Roof - Buffalo Creek 100,000       -               -               -               -               -               
Security System - Concession 8,000           -               -               -               -               -               
Restroom Renovations - Parks PIF 1 -               120,000       -               -               -               -               
  Total Building & Bldg Improvements -               11,251         20,439         113,000       120,000       -               -               -               -               

Land Improvements
Concrete Steps  - Paulus Park 10,000         -               -               -               -               -               
Parking Lot - Countryside West 50,000         -               -               -               -               -               
Playground - Kids Kingdom 170,000       -               -               -               -               -               
Skate Park 8,000           -               -               -               -               -               
Amphitheater PIF 2 -               75,000         -               -               -               -               
Parking Lot Repairs - Meadowbrook PIF 3 -               50,000         -               -               -               -               
Playground Replacement PIF 4 -               50,000         50,000         50,000         50,000         50,000         
  Total Land Improvements 43,790         11,610         9,709           238,000       175,000       50,000         50,000         50,000         50,000         

Machinery and Equipment
Back-up Pump for Spray Grounds 5,000           -               -               -               -               -               
  Total Machinery & Equipment -                 -               3,398           5,000           -               -               -               -               -               

Financial Impact Statement
Park Improvement Fund 

Park Improvement Financial Impact Statment Page 1 of 1



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 68
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures x  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 120,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   120,000          

Dave Peterson

10/04/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 120,000        120,000          

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Park Improvement

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS/PR

Project Name: Restroom renovations Proposed Budget Code: 40267900‐5530

Project Description 
& Justification

Restroom renovations at Paulus Park and Breezewald Park to update current facilities.

PIF 1



Village of Lake Zurich C
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Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

x (C) Enhances Quality of Life x  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 75,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   75,000              

Dave Peterson

10/04/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 75,000          75,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Park Improvement

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS/PR

Project Name: Amphitheater  Proposed Budget Code: 40267900‐5530

Project Description 
& Justification

Construction of multi‐purpose theater at Paulus Park

PIF 2



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 74
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets X  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 50,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   50,000              

Dave Peterson

10/04/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 50,000          50,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Park Improvement

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS/PR

Project Name: Parking Lot Repairs ‐ Meadowbrook Proposed Budget Code: 40267900‐5520

Project Description 
& Justification

Resurfacing of failing parking lot

PIF 3



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 74
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets X  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 50,000          50,000          50,000          50,000          50,000         

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

50,000            300,000          

Dave Peterson

10/04/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 50,000          50,000          50,000          50,000            50,000          50,000          300,000          

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Park Improvement

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS/PR

Project Name: Playground Replacement Proposed Budget Code: 40267900‐5520

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of worn, outdated, or unsafe equipment.  Funds indicate replacement of one playground annually.

PIf 4



 

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING 
FUND(S) 

 

PURPOSE OF FUND:  Accumulate monies necessary to account for incoming 
incremental tax revenues and expenditures related to 
development and improvements within the TIF district for 
the betterment of the community 

 

PRIMARY REVENUE SOURCE:  Incremental Property Tax (since 2002) 

OTHER REVENUES SOURCES:  Rental Income, Interest Income and Bond Proceeds.  
Long‐term advances will be necessary from the 
General Fund to provide funding for debt service 
payments until the TIF increment can absorb the 
debt.  These advances will be advances similar to an 
IOU to the General Fund and not be recorded as 
revenues for the TIF Funds. 

COMMENTS:  Minimal capital projects have been scheduled for the TIF capital 
fund.  As the funds required to meet debt service principal and 
interest obligations drastically increases in December 2013, the TIF 
funds are in serious financial difficulty.   The forecast assumes 
steady increment proceeds, as we are hoping the EAV of the TIF 
district has finally steadied at the current rate.  The payment to the 
school district is still under discussion and may negatively affect the 
cash availability of the fund depending on the outcome. 



Village of Lake Zurich CIP
Fiscal Years 2014/15 - 2018/19

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Actual Actual Actual Projected Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Fund Balance, May 1st 12,655,427    12,670,937    12,910,487    13,326,908    12,258,388    11,524,630    10,798,745    10,081,731    9,207,602      

Total Revenues and Other Sources 6,080,664      2,163,933      4,756,568      1,938,358      2,449,076      2,524,578      2,600,580      2,600,582      2,650,584      

Operating Expenditures 1,078,989      910,003         449,818         360,170         600,630       609,034       602,531       606,119       609,806       
Debt Service 4,986,165      907,271         3,771,211      2,426,467      2,492,204    2,551,429    2,715,063    2,868,592    2,993,940    
Capital Items  (See Below) -                 107,109         119,118         220,241         90,000           90,000           -                 -                 -                 
Total Expenditures and Other Uses 6,065,154      1,924,383      4,340,147      3,006,878      3,182,834      3,250,463      3,317,594      3,474,711      3,603,746      

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue over Expend 15,510           239,550         416,421         (1,068,520)     (733,758)        (725,885)        (717,014)        (874,129)        (953,162)        

Fund Balance, April 30th 12,670,937    12,910,487    13,326,908    12,258,388    11,524,630    10,798,745    10,081,731    9,207,602      8,254,440      
12,670,937    12,910,487    13,326,908    12,258,388    11,524,630    10,798,745    10,081,731    9,207,602      8,254,440      

CASH BALANCE, April 30th 396,411         1,950,797      2,270,039      1,201,519      617,761         41,876           (525,138)        (1,249,267)     (2,052,429)     

*Fund balance for the TIF Funds is tied up in Property Held for Resale:  $12.3 Million

Capital Outlay
Building & Building Improvements

HVAC Replacements 5,000           -               -               -               -               -               
Roof Replacement - 2-10 E Main 45,000         -               -               -               -               -               
Facility Renovation - 15 S Old Rand TIF 1 -               70,000         -               -               -               -               
Roof Replacement - 133 W Main TIF 2 -               -               50,000         -               -               -               
  Total Building & Bldg Improvements -               99,323         89,402         50,000         70,000         50,000         -               -               -               

Land & Land Improvements
Demolition of Vlg Properties TIF 3 170,241       20,000         40,000         -               -               -               
  Total Land Improvements -               7,786           29,716         170,241       20,000         40,000         -               -               -               

Tax Increment Financing Funds
Financial Impact Statement

Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Funds Financial Impact Statment Page 1 of 1



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 42
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life X  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 70,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   70,000              

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 70,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 70,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

x

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Facility Renovations ‐ 15 S. Old Rand Proposed Budget Code: 41036043‐5530

Project Description 
& Justification

Repairs and renovations of existing structure and infrastructure of former Alpine Medical Building.

TIF 1



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 54
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life X  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 50,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   50,000              

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 50,000          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 50,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

x

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Roof Replacement ‐ 133 West Main Proposed Budget Code: 41036043‐5530

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of existing roof 

TIF 2



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 48
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets X  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 20,000          40,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   60,000              

M Brown

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 20,000          40,000          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 60,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance
x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

x

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Sevices

Project Name: Demolotion of Village Properties Proposed Budget Code: 41036043‐5520

Project Description 
& Justification

Demolition of current properties owed by the village in downtown for new development  36 Mionski, 22 and 44 Park

TIF 3



EQUIPMENT  

REPLACEMENT FUND 

 (New) 
PURPOSE OF FUND:  Accumulate monies necessary to fund village expenditures 

for capital purposes that are to be funded by general 
revenues of the village and do not fit into proper or allowed 
expenditure types of the other funds listed.  Without an 
equipment replacement fund, these projects would need to 
be charged to the General Fund.  This fund allows for more 
efficient tracking of major equipment purchases such as 
vehicles, as well as spotlights the growing concerns of the 
aging fleet and equipment.  Main categories for this fund are 
vehicles, technology, and major equipment.  

PRIMARY REVENUE SOURCE:  Operating Transfer from General Fund 

OTHER REVENUES SOURCES:  Interest Income 

COMMENTS:  While the operating transfer will put a small strain on the General 
Fund in the current condition, some funding for maintaining 
existing assets has become critical and needs to be a priority of the 
village.  Fleet and equipment purchases have been delayed 
significantly over the past several fiscal years and condition 
continues to deteriorate.  If left too long, what may be minor 
repairs or maintenance now can become major expenditures in 
future years.  With the creation of this fund, items charged to the 
General Fund previously will be moved into this fund, reducing the 
impact to General Fund while affecting this fund instead. 



Village of Lake Zurich CIP
Fiscal Years 2014/15 - 2018/19

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Actual Actual Actual Projected Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Fund Balance, May 1st -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 29,451           (488,672)        (538,097)        (608,982)        

Total Revenues and Other Sources -                 -                 -                 -                 748,451         841,377         631,575         756,115         868,680         

Operating Expenditures -                 -                 -                 -                 -               -               -               -               -               
Capital Items -                 -                 -                 -                 719,000         1,359,500      681,000         827,000         1,312,000      
Total Expenditures and Other Uses -                 -                 -                 -                 719,000         1,359,500      681,000         827,000         1,312,000      

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue over Expend -                 -                 -                 -                 29,451           (518,123)        (49,425)          (70,885)          (443,320)        

Fund Balance, April 30th -                 -                 -                 -                 29,451           (488,672)        (538,097)        (608,982)        (1,052,302)     
2,732,370      2,384,071      2,247,067      358,330         29,451           (488,672)        (538,097)        (608,982)        (1,052,302)     

For Capital Items, see next page(s) -                 

Equipment Replacement Fund
Financial Impact Statement

Equipment Replacement Fund Financial Impact Statment Page 1 of 4



2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Actual Actual Actual Projected Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Equipment Replacement Fund
Financial Impact Statement

Capital Outlay
Equipment

Air Compressor #1 ERE 1 -               30,000         -               -               -               
Air Compressor #2 ERE 2 -               -               30,000         -               -               
Defibrillator Equipment Replace. ERE 3 35,000         35,000         35,000         35,000         -               
Extrication Equipment Replace. ERE 4 -               28,000         -               -               -               
Front End Loader ERE 5 -               80,000         -               -               -               
Mobile Radios for Vehicles ERE 6 10,000         -               10,000         -               10,000         
Power Pro Cots ERE 7 29,000         -               -               -               -               
Radio Console Upgrade ERE 8 -               -               60,000         -               -               
Sewer Rodder ERE 9 -               -               50,000         -               -               
Sewer Rodder ERE 10 -               -               -               50,000         -               
Skid Steer ERE 11 -               -               70,000         -               -               
Skid Steer Track Machine ERE 12 -               40,000         -               -               -               
  Total Equipment -               -               -               -               74,000         213,000       255,000       85,000         10,000         

Technology
Enterprise Software Upgrade ERT 1 33,000         -               -               -               -               
Police E-Citations ERT 2 -               60,000         -               -               -               
Records Management System ERT 3 115,000       -               -               -               -               
Starcom Radio System Migration ERT 4 -               -               -               117,000       117,000       
UHF Microwave Network ERT 5 -               60,000         -               -               -               
Video Monitoring - Security ERT 6 -               75,000         -               -               -               
  Total Technology -                 -               -               -               148,000       195,000       -               117,000       117,000       

Vehicles
Ambulance Fire 241 ERV 1 230,000       -               -               -               -               
Ambulance Fire 242 ERV 2 -               -               -               280,000       -               
Backhoe Replace. CS 510 ERV 3 -               -               -               -               140,000       
Backhoe Replace. 50% CS XX ERV 4 -               60,000         -               -               -               
Dump Truck CS 321 ERV 5 -               -               -               -               150,000       
Dump Truck CS 322 ERV 6 -               -               130,000       -               -               
Dump Truck CS 323 ERV 7 -               -               -               135,000       -               

Equipment Replacement Fund Financial Impact Statment Page 2 of 4



2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Actual Actual Actual Projected Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Equipment Replacement Fund
Financial Impact Statement

Vehicles Continued
Dump Truck CS 326 ERV 8 -               140,000       -               -               -               
Dump Truck CS 331 ERV 9 90,000         -               -               -               -               
Dump Truck CS 332 ERV 10 -               95,000         -               -               -               
Dump Truck CS 334 ERV 11 -               -               -               -               105,000       
Fire Engine Fire 210 ERV 12 -               500,000       -               -               -               
Fire Engine Fire 211 ERV 13 -               -               -               -               520,000       
Pickup Truck Police 121 ERV 14 38,500         -               -               -               -               
Pickup Truck Fire 295 ERV 15 36,000         -               -               -               -               
Pickup Truck CS 343 ERV 16 32,000         -               -               -               -               
Police Boat Police XX ERV 17 -               -               -               25,000         -               
Sedan Fire 290 ERV 18 -               -               45,000         -               -               
Sedan Fire 291 ERV 19 -               -               -               -               55,000         
Sedan Fire 293 ERV 20 -               -               -               35,000         -               
Sedan Fire 294 ERV 21 -               -               -               35,000         -               
Sedan Fire 296 ERV 22 -               -               35,000         -               -               
Sedan CS 350 ERV 23 -               -               30,000         -               -               
Sedan CS 362 ERV 24 -               -               40,000         -               -               
Sport Utility Vehicle Police 108 ERV 25 -               43,500         -               -               -               
Squad Car Police 105 ERV 26 38,500         -               -               -               -               
Squad Car Police 107 ERV 27 -               -               -               -               45,000         
Squad Car Police 109 ERV 28 -               40,000         -               -               -               
Squad Car Police 110 ERV 29 -               -               -               -               45,000         
Squad Car Police 111 ERV 30 -               -               -               40,000         -               
Squad Car Police 112 ERV 31 -               40,000         -               -               -               
Squad Car Police 114 ERV 32 -               -               -               -               45,000         
Squad Car Police 115 ERV 33 -               33,000         -               -               -               
Squad Car Police 116 ERV 34 -               -               -               35,000         -               
Squad Car Police 117 ERV 35 -               -               33,000         -               -               
Squad Car Police 119 ERV 36 -               -               40,000         -               -               
Squad Car Police 120 ERV 37 -               -               -               40,000         -               
Squad Car Police 122 ERV 38 -               -               33,000         -               -               

Equipment Replacement Fund Financial Impact Statment Page 3 of 4



2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Actual Actual Actual Projected Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Equipment Replacement Fund
Financial Impact Statement

Vehicles Continued
Squad Car Police 123 ERV 39 -               -               -               -               35,000         
Truck CS 341 ERV 40 -               -               -               -               45,000         
Truck CS 342 ERV 41 -               -               40,000         -               -               
Unmarked Vehicle Police 102 ERV 42 32,000         -               -               -               -               
  Total Vehicles -                 -               -               -               497,000       951,500       426,000       625,000       1,185,000    

Equipment Replacement Fund Financial Impact Statment Page 4 of 4



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 44
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 30,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

Project Name: Air Compressor Replacement Proposed Budget Code: 61536075‐5550

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Leroi Air Compressor.

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐General Services

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

  x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

x

x

x    

Recommened by 
Staff

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month

2017/18 Total

Once per Month or 
Less

    x

List any obstacles 
for implementation

‐                   30,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

‐                 ‐                 30,000          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 30,000              

‐                    

ERE 1



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 44
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 30,000          ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

Project Name: Air Compressor #2 Proposed Budget Code: 61536075‐5550

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Leroi Air Compressor #2

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐General Services

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

  x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

x

x

x    

Recommened by 
Staff

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month

2017/18 Total

Once per Month or 
Less

    x

List any obstacles 
for implementation

‐                   30,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 30,000          ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 30,000              

‐                    

ERE 2



Village of Lake Zurich A
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 63
Project Detail Sheet

X (A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 35,000          35,000          35,000          ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                    

35,000            140,000          

DEPUTY CHIEF

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 35,000          35,000          35,000          35,000            ‐                 140,000          

List any obstacles 
for implementation

***Please note that this project is not a normal recurring expense.  Competes against other departmental  priorities.***

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Fire

Project Name: Proposed Budget Code: 61525075‐5550Defibrillator Equipment Replacement

Project Description 
& Justification

Four of our current monitors are 12+ years old.  Medtronic/Physio control has announced that they will not guarentee service/supoport for 
these units past Sept 2016 based on a September 10, 2008 product support letter from the manufacturer.  Useful life is 10‐12 years.  2014/15 
will be year 2 of a 5 year plan.
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Village of Lake Zurich D
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 51
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure

X (D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 28,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                    

‐                   28,000              

DEPUTY CHIEF

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 28,000          ‐                 28,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Fire

Project Name: Proposed Budget Code: 61525075‐5550Extrication Equipment Replacement

Project Description 
& Justification

This equipment, also known as the "Jaws of Life", will be updated to keep pace with new vehicle technologies.   Single source vendor of 
Holmatro to incorporate new equpiment with existing pieces.  Current equipment is about 20 years old.
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 48
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 80,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

Project Name: Front End Loader Proposed Budget Code: 61536072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Front End Loader.

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐General Services

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

  x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

x

x

x    

Recommened by 
Staff

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month

2017/18 Total

Once per Month or 
Less

  x  

List any obstacles 
for implementation

‐                   80,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

‐                 ‐                 80,000          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 80,000              

‐                    
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 67
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 10,000          ‐                 10,000          10,000          ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   30,000              

DEPUTY CHIEF

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 10,000          ‐                 10,000          ‐                   10,000          ‐                 30,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Fire

Project Name: Proposed Budget Code: 61525075‐5550Mobile Radio for Vehicles

Project Description 
& Justification

Many vehicle mounted radios are of significant age.  Radios 10‐15 years old may not be supported or repairable. Motorola product life 
expectancy is 15‐20 years.  Recent repairs on one mobile radio was difficult due to age.  Many radios in fleet are of similar model.
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 59
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs 28,180          29,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                    

‐                   57,180              

DEPUTY CHIEF

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

28,180          29,000          ‐                 57,180              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

***Please note that this project is not a normal recurring expense.  Competes against other departmental  priorities.***

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Project Description 
& Justification

Stryker manufactures patient conveyance devices including the cots used for our ambulances.  They have advised that their product life 
expectancy is 7 years.  This is a continuation of our repalcement program funded in FY14.

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Fire

Project Name: Power Pro Cots Year 2 of 2 year plan Proposed Budget Code: 61525075‐5550
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Village of Lake Zurich D
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 53
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure

X (D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 60,000          ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   60,000              

P Finlon

10/11/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 60,000          ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 60,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X 

X 

X 

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X 

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X 

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X 

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X 

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X 

X 

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Department

Project Name: Radio Console Upgrade/Replacement ‐ Zetron Proposed Budget Code: 61524017‐5550

Project Description 
& Justification

Technology improvements and company support requires periodic upgrade/replacement of the PC‐based radio consoles.
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 50,000          ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

Project Name: Sewer Rodder Proposed Budget Code: 61536075‐5550

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of  Sewer Rodder.

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐Utilities

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

  x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

x

x

    x  

Recommened by 
Staff

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month

2017/18 Total

Once per Month or 
Less

  x  

List any obstacles 
for implementation

‐                   50,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 50,000          ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 50,000              

‐                   ‐                    
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

Project Name: Sewer Rodder Proposed Budget Code: 61536075‐5550

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of  Sewer Rodder.

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐General Services

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

  x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

x

x

    x  

Recommened by 
Staff

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month

2017/18 Total

Once per Month or 
Less

  x  

List any obstacles 
for implementation

50,000            50,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

‐                 ‐                     50,000              ‐                 50,000              

‐                    
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 54
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 70,000          ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

Project Name: Skid Steer Proposed Budget Code: 61536075‐5550

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Case Skid Steer.

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐General Services

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x  

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

  x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

x

x

x    

Recommened by 
Staff

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month

2017/18 Total

Once per Month or 
Less

  x

List any obstacles 
for implementation

‐                   70,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 70,000          ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 70,000              

‐                   ‐                    
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 36
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 40,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

Project Name: Skid Steer Track Machine Proposed Budget Code: 61536075‐5550

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Skid Steer Track Machine.

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐General Services

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

  x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

x

x

x    

Recommened by 
Staff

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month

2017/18 Total

Once per Month or 
Less

    x

List any obstacles 
for implementation

‐                   40,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

‐                 ‐                 40,000          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 40,000              

‐                    
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 42
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Building Improvement x  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 57,600          59,328          61,108          64,829         

Total Project Costs ‐                 90,600          59,328          61,108          64,829          ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

62,941            305,806          

62,941            338,806          

Michael Duebner

10/10/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 33,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 33,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Due to the Villages distributed environment performance may not be uniform in all buildings.  User training is web based and 
would need to be reinforced through train the trainger sessions. 

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Technology 

Project Name: Enterprise Software Upgrade Proposed Budget Code: 61512017‐5551

Project Description 
& Justification

The Village's core financial, utility management, permit & inspection system was last updated in 2005. The least expensive option that ensures 
business continuity is to migrate to SunGard's cloud platform. Wholesale replacement of the software would cost approximately $450,000.   
Funding split 75% General & 25% Water.  Combined upfront cost $33,000.
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(A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building  Infrastructure

X (D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Building Improvement X  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 14,678          15,118          16,039          16,520         

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 74,678          15,118          16,039          16,520         

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Technology (Police)

Project Name: Police Dept E‐Citations Proposed Budget Code: 61512017‐5551

Project Description 
& Justification

The State of Illinois now permits the use of electronic citations (e‐citations) for traffic violations and other offenses that previously required a 
hand written ticket.  Switching to e‐citations would save labor costs and increase accuracy.

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

X

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

X

X

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

X

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

15,571            77,925              

15,571            137,925          

Michael Duebner

11/04/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 60,000          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 60,000              
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Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building  Infrastructure

X (D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Building Improvement X  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 14,250          14,678          15,118          16,039          16,520         

Total Project Costs ‐                 129,250        14,678          15,118          16,039          16,520         

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

15,571            92,175              

15,571            207,175          

Michael Duebner

10/10/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 115,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 115,000          

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Technology (Police)

Project Name: Records Management System (RMS) Proposed Budget Code: 61524017‐5551

Project Description 
& Justification

The Police Dept. uses several applications based on Microsoft Access to track incidents, arrests, investigations & citations.  Applications are 
inefficient in their use of manpower vs productivity, crash weekly and is unsupported.  An RMS to manage these functions needs to be 
identified and deployed. Costs are estimates.
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Village of Lake Zurich A
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 78
Project Detail Sheet

X (A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment X  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 21,120          23,040         

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 138,120        23,040         

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

15,000            59,160              

132,000          293,160          

P Finlon

10/11/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 117,000          117,000        ‐                 234,000          

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Issues related to Dispatch Center clients required to purchase new equipment.

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X 

X 

X 

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X 

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X 

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X 

X 

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X 

X 

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X 

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Department

Project Name: Starcom Radio System Migration Proposed Budget Code: 61524017‐5552

Project Description 
& Justification

The FCC has previously provided a deadline for operation on the UHF T‐Band frequency used by law enforcement. This deadline has been 
identified as 2019, but is not firm. This is a project that will use the Illinois Starcom network for law enforcement operations. This also 
addresses current network infrastructure costs and interoperability concerns.
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Village of Lake Zurich A
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 64
Project Detail Sheet

X (A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment X  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 60,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   60,000              

Pfinlon

10/11/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 60,000          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 60,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

If election is to migrate to Starcom network, then this may be unecessary.

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X 

X 

X 

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X 

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X 

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X 

X 

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X 

X 

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Department

Project Name: UHF Microwave Network Proposed Budget Code: 61524017‐5552

Project Description 
& Justification

Ongoing costs for dedicated circuits to connect satellite receivers to the voter located at the Police Facility.   Replaces dedicated circuits.
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Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 56
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment X  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 75,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   75,000              

P Finlon

10/11/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 75,000          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 75,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X 

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X 

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X 

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X 

X 

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X 

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Department/IT

Project Name: Video Monitoring ‐ Security Proposed Budget Code: 61524017‐5552

Project Description 
& Justification

Current video capabilities for internal security and external Village asset monitoring will require a change in technology to IP‐based video.
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 64
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
 x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
  (D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 230,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   230,000          

Steve Paulus

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 230,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 230,000          

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

x  

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x  

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x  

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x  

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Fire‐Rescue Dept.

Project Name: Ambulance ‐ #241 Proposed Budget Code: 61525072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Ambulance 241, 2000 International with 96,000 due to age, patient comfort, increased maintenance costs and technological 
advances.
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Village of Lake Zurich A
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 48
Project Detail Sheet

x (A) Protection of Human Health
  (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 280,000          

‐                    

280,000          280,000          

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                     280,000           

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

  x  

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x  

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Fire Dept.

Project Name: Ambulance ‐ #242 Proposed Budget Code: 61525072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of ambulance 242.

ERV 2



Village of Lake Zurich B
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Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 140,000        ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

Project Name: Backhoe ‐ #510C Proposed Budget Code: 61536072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of backhoe 510C.

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐General Services

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x  

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

  x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

x

x

x    

Recommened by 
Staff

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month

2017/18 Total

Once per Month or 
Less

  x

List any obstacles 
for implementation

‐                   140,000          

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   140,000        ‐                 140,000          

‐                   ‐                    
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 57
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
 x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
  (D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 60,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   60,000              

Steve Paulus

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 60,000          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   60,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X    

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

  X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X  

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X  

  X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equip 50% Water 50%

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐Public Works

Project Name: Backhoe Replacement  Proposed Budget Code: 61536072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of a 1989 backhoe with 6000 hours. Current backhoe lacks 4 wheel drive, swivel bucket and interchangable bucket. Shared cost 
with the Water Fund 50/50.  Cost listed is HALF the cost.

ERV 4



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 48
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 150,000        ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 150,000          

‐                    

‐                   150,000          

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
  x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                       150,000       

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

  x  

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐General Services

Project Name: Dump Truck ‐ #321 Proposed Budget Code: 61536072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Dump Truck replacement 321.

ERV 5



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 54
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 130,000        ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 130,000          

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   130,000          

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
  x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 130,000        ‐                   ‐                

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

  x  

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x  

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐General Services

Project Name: Dump Truck ‐ #322 Proposed Budget Code: 61536072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Dump Truck replacement 322.

ERV 6



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 48
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 135,000          

‐                    

135,000          135,000          

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
  x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                     135,000           

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

  x  

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐General Services

Project Name: Dump Truck ‐ #323 Proposed Budget Code: 61536072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Dump Truck replacement 323.
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 54
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 140,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 140,000          

‐                    

‐                   140,000          

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
   x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 140,000        ‐                 ‐                   ‐                

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

  x  

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x  

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐General Services

Project Name: Dump Truck ‐ #326 Proposed Budget Code: 61536072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Dump Truck replacement 326.
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 52
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
  (D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 90,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   90,000              

Steve Paulus

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 90,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 90,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

  X  

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

  X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X  

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X  

  X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐Public Works

Project Name: Dump Truck ‐ #331 Proposed Budget Code: 61536072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of dump truck #331, a 1999 with 81,000. Extreme corrosion issues, increased maintenance costs. Lacks 4 wheeel drive.

ERV 9



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 54
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 95,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 95,000              

‐                    

‐                   95,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
   x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 95,000          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

  x  

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x  

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐General Services

Project Name: Dump Truck ‐ #332 Proposed Budget Code: 61536072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Dump Truck replacement 332.
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 54
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 105,000        ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 105,000          

‐                    

‐                   105,000          

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
   x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                       105,000       

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

  x  

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x  

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐General Services

Project Name: Dump Truck ‐ #334 Proposed Budget Code: 61536072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Dump Truck replacement 334.

ERV 11



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 53
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 500,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 500,000          

‐                    

‐                   500,000          

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 500,000        ‐                 ‐                   ‐                

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x  

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x  

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Fire Dept.

Project Name: Engine  ‐ #210 Proposed Budget Code: 61525072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Engine 210.
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 58
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 520,000        ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 520,000          

‐                    

‐                   520,000          

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                       520,000       

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x  

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x  

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Fire Dept.

Project Name: Engine ‐ #211 Proposed Budget Code: 61525072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Engine 211.
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 42
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
  (D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 38,500          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   38,500              

Steve Paulus

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 38,500          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   38,500              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

  X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X  

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Dept.

Project Name: Pickup Truck ‐ #121 Proposed Budget Code: 61524072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of marked pickup truck #121, 2000 Chevrolet pickup truck with 96,000 miles.
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 57
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
  (D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 36,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   36,000              

Steve Paulus

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 36,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 36,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X  

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

  X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X  

X  

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

x Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Fire‐Rescue Dept.

Project Name: Pickup Truck ‐ #295 Proposed Budget Code: 61525072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of pickup truck 295, 1990 Chevrolet with 46,000 miles. Truck has corrosion, paint peeling, increased maintenance costs. Lacks 
major safety features.
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 52
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
  (D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 32,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 35,000         

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   67,000              

Steve Paulus

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 32,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 35,000          67,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

  X  

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

  X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X  

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X  

  X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐Public Works

Project Name: Pickup Truck ‐ #343 Proposed Budget Code: 61536072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of truck #343, a 1994 two wheel drive pickup. Lacks updated safety features and 4 wheel drive. Increased maintenance costs.
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 42
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

Project Name: Police Boat Proposed Budget Code: 61524072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Police Boat.

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Dept.

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

   

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

x

x

    x  

Recommened by 
Staff

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month

2017/18 Total

Once per Month or 
Less

  x  

List any obstacles 
for implementation

25,000            25,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 25,000            ‐                 ‐                 25,000              

‐                    

ERV 17



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 45,000          ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 45,000              

‐                    

‐                   45,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 45,000          ‐                   ‐                

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

  x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Fire Dept.

Project Name: Sedan ‐ #290 Proposed Budget Code: 61525072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Car 290.

ERV 18



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 55,000          ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 55,000              

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   55,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   55,000         

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

  x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Fire Dept.

Project Name: Sedan ‐ #291 Proposed Budget Code: 61525072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Car 291.

ERV 19



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 35,000              

‐                    

35,000            35,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                     35,000             

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

  x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Fire Dept.

Project Name: Sedan ‐ #293 Proposed Budget Code: 61525072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Car 293.

ERV 20



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 35,000              

‐                    

35,000            35,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                     35,000             

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

  x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Fire Dept.

Project Name: Sedan ‐ #294 Proposed Budget Code: 61525072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Car 294.

ERV 21



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 35,000          ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 35,000              

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   35,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 35,000          ‐                   ‐                

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

  x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Fire Dept.

Project Name: Sedan ‐ #296 Proposed Budget Code: 61525072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Car 296.

ERV 22



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 30,000          ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 30,000              

‐                    

‐                   30,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x  

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 30,000          ‐                   ‐                

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

    x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐Administration

Project Name: Sedan ‐ #350 Proposed Budget Code: 61536072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement car 350.
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 40,000          ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 40,000              

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   40,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x  

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 40,000          ‐                   ‐                

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

    x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐General Services

Project Name: Sedan ‐ #362 Proposed Budget Code: 61536072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Repalcement truck 362.
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 44
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
 x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
  (D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 43,500          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   43,500              

Steve Paulus

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 43,500          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 43,500              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X  

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Dept.

Project Name: Sport Utility Vehicle ‐ #108 Proposed Budget Code: 61524072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of 2007 Shift Commander SUV with a 103,000 miles.
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
 x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
  (D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 38,500          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 40,000         

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   78,500              

Steve Paulus

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 38,500          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 40,000          78,500              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X  

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X  

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Dept.

Project Name: Squad Car Replacement ‐ #105 Proposed Budget Code: 61524072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of 2008 Squad with 112,00 miles.
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 45,000          ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 45,000              

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   45,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   45,000         

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Dept.

Project Name: Squad Car ‐ #107 Proposed Budget Code: 61524072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Car 107.
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 40,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

Project Name: Squad Car  ‐ #109 Proposed Budget Code: 61524072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Car 109.

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Dept.

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

x

x

x

Recommened by 
Staff

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month

2017/18 Total

Once per Month or 
Less

x

List any obstacles 
for implementation

‐                   40,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

‐                 ‐                 40,000          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 40,000              

‐                   ‐                    

ERV 28



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 45,000          ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 45,000              

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   45,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   45,000         

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Dept.

Project Name: Squad Car ‐ #110 Proposed Budget Code: 61524072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Car 110.

ERV 29



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 40,000              

‐                   ‐                    

40,000            40,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                     40,000            ‐                

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Dept.

Project Name: Squad Car ‐ #111 Proposed Budget Code: 61524072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Car 111.

ERV 30



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 40,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 40,000              

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   40,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 40,000          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Dept.

Project Name: Squad Car ‐ #112 Proposed Budget Code: 61524072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Car 112.

ERV 31



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 45,000          ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 45,000              

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   45,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   45,000         

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Dept.

Project Name: Squad Car ‐ #114 Proposed Budget Code: 61524072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Car 114.

ERV 32



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 33,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 33,000              

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   33,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 33,000          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Dept.

Project Name: Squad Car ‐ #115 Proposed Budget Code: 61524072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Car 115.

ERV 33



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 35,000              

‐                   ‐                    

35,000            35,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                     35,000            ‐                

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Dept.

Project Name: Squad Car ‐ #116 Proposed Budget Code: 61524072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Car 116.

ERV 34



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 33,000          ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 33,000              

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   33,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 33,000          ‐                   ‐                

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police

Project Name: Squad Car ‐ #117 Proposed Budget Code: 61524072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Car 117.

ERV 35



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 40,000          ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 40,000              

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   40,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 40,000          ‐                   ‐                

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Dept.

Project Name: Squad Car ‐ #119 Proposed Budget Code: 61524072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Car 119.

ERV 36



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 40,000              

‐                    

40,000            40,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                     40,000            ‐                

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Dept.

Project Name: Squad Car ‐ #120 Proposed Budget Code: 61524072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Car 120.

ERV 37



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 33,000          ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 33,000              

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   33,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 33,000          ‐                   ‐                

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Dept.

Project Name: Squad Car ‐ #122 Proposed Budget Code: 61524072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Car 122.

ERV 38



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 35,000          ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 35,000              

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   35,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   35,000         

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Dept.

Project Name: Squad Car ‐ #123 Proposed Budget Code: 61524072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of Car 123.

ERV 39 



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 52
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 45,000          ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 45,000              

‐                    

‐                   45,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x  

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                       45,000         

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

    x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x  

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐Fleet Srervices

Project Name: Truck ‐ #341 Proposed Budget Code: 61536072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of truck 341.

ERV 40 



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 40,000          ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                 40,000              

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   40,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x  

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 40,000          ‐                   ‐                

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

    x

x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐Fleet Services

Project Name: Truck ‐ #342 Proposed Budget Code: 61536072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement truck 342.

ERV 41



Village of Lake Zurich D
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 32
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure

X (D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 32,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   32,000              

Steve Paulus

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 32,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 32,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equipment Replace.

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Police Dept.

Project Name: Unmarked Vehicle‐ #102 Proposed Budget Code: 61524072‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Add on car for new Police Chief.

ERV 42



 

 

WATER & SEWER FUND 
 

PURPOSE OF FUND:  Accumulate monies necessary to provide quality water and 
sewer service to the customers of the village water service 
and for the necessary maintenance of the infrastructure used 
to deliver the water and sewer service. 

PRIMARY REVENUE SOURCE:  Charge for Service of all customers based on 
consumption.   

OTHER REVENUES SOURCES:  Investment Income and bond proceeds (prior year) 

COMMENTS:  The Water and Sewer Fund has been struggling to keep up with 
growing capital expenses of the aging infrastructure.  Projects 
submitted have been determined to be both critical and necessary.  
While the financial impact statement shows significant deficiencies 
in future years, all projects and funding sources will be evaluated 
and prioritized annually to sustain the fund.  The forecast includes 
the water and sewer rate increase effective 05/01/14. Small 
increases of 3% have been built into the forecast for planning 
purposes but does not grant authority to raise rates. 



Village of Lake Zurich CIP
Fiscal Years 2014/15 - 2018/19

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Actual Actual Actual Projected Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Fund Balance, May 1st 43,883,775    42,338,208    42,346,958    42,405,292    45,055,974    41,482,966    39,514,021    33,661,240    31,828,733    

Total Revenues and Other Sources 3,708,325      4,682,420      4,897,994      8,962,556      5,333,191      5,434,329      5,595,333      5,753,330      5,915,824      

Operating Expenditures 3,006,379      1,738,033      2,708,704      2,872,991      2,969,160      3,072,002      3,179,670      3,292,472      3,411,232      
Debt Service 196,557         165,617         134,444         187,543         245,195         193,667         176,867         160,251         143,520         
Internal Service Charges 291,800         323,645         333,904         341,790         352,044         362,605         373,483         384,687         396,228         
Depreciation 1,659,436      1,649,345      1,657,944      1,660,000      1,660,000      1,709,800      1,761,094      1,813,927      1,868,345      
Capital Items 99,720           797,030         151,496         1,249,550      3,679,800      2,065,200      5,957,000      1,934,500      2,597,400      
Total Expenditures and Other Uses 5,253,892      4,673,670      4,986,492      6,311,874      8,906,199      7,403,274      11,448,114    7,585,837      8,416,725      

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue over Expend (1,545,567)     8,750             (88,498)          2,650,682      (3,573,008)     (1,968,945)     (5,852,781)     (1,832,507)     (2,500,901)     

Fund Balance, April 30th 42,338,208    42,346,958    42,258,460    45,055,974    41,482,966    39,514,021    33,661,240    31,828,733    29,327,832    
42,338,208    42,346,958    42,258,460    45,055,974    41,482,966    39,514,021    33,661,240    31,828,733    29,327,832    

WORKING CAPITAL BALANCE, April 30th 111,587         (216,261)        (304,759)        4,152,755      2,239,747      2,020,602      (2,041,085)     (2,029,665)     (2,621,721)     

For Capital Items, see next page(s) -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Water & Sewer Fund
Financial Impact Statement

Water Sewer Fund Financial Impact Statment Page 1 of 3



2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Actual Actual Actual Projected Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Water & Sewer Fund
Financial Impact Statement

Capital Outlay
Building & Building Improvements

Roof Replacement - Quentin Pump 4,000           -               -               -               -               -               
Safety Railing - Well 8 5,000           -               -               -               -               -               
Fire/Security Alarms - Wells 8,9,12 -               37,000         -               -               -               -               
Water Treatment Plant Dehumid. -               14,000         14,000         -               -               -               
  Total Building & Bldg Improvements -               -               -               9,000           51,000         14,000         -               -               -               

Equipment
Chlorine Fee Scale/Booster Pumps 25,000         -               -               -               -               -               
Miscellaneous Small Capital 2,150           -               -               -               -               -               
Pneumatic Sewer Plugs & Positioner 8,000           -               -               -               -               -               
Pump Motor Starter Upgrades 15,000         -               -               -               -               -               
Pump Replacement - Deerpath 24,000         -               -               -               -               -               
Ion Exchange Filter Media Replace. -               -               130,000       75,000         75,000         75,000         
Lift Stations Traffic Box & Control Pnl -               -               40,000         30,000         30,000         40,000         
Meter Reading Equipment -               -               100,000       -               -               -               
Radio Read Meter Conversion 86,400         86,400         -               -               -               -               
SCADA Installation Lift Stations -               -               -               -               45,000         45,000         
Water Distrib. Leak Detection Equip. -               30,000         -               -               -               -               
Water Meter Replacement -               100,000       100,000       100,000       100,000       100,000       
Well Pump Motor Starter - #7 -               -               30,000         40,000         40,000         40,000         
  Total Equipment 26,584           211,810       89,154         160,550       216,400       400,000       245,000       290,000       300,000       

Water Sewer Fund Financial Impact Statment Page 2 of 3



2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Actual Actual Actual Projected Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Water & Sewer Fund
Financial Impact Statement

Infrastructure
Midlothian Water Tower Paint 350,000       -               -               -               -               -               
Water Main - Pine (DCEO Grant) 500,000       -               -               -               -               -               
Column Pipe Replacement - Wells 20,000         30,400         138,200       32,000         34,500         35,400         
Interceptor Sewer Segment Lining 150,000       2,800,000    -               -               -               -               
Ion Exchange - Well #11 -               -               -               -               1,000,000    1,200,000    
JULIE Locate Equipment Replace. -               -               13,000         -               -               -               
Lift Station Replace. - Mionske/TIF 25,000         -               -               4,500,000    -               -               
Sanitary Sewer Improve. - Buffalo Creek -               50,000         500,000       -               -               -               
Sanitary Sewer Lining - Rt 12 & Heights -               -               40,000         -               -               -               
Sanitary Sewer Replace/Repair -               -               250,000       250,000       250,000       250,000       
Water Main Abandon - Rt 22/Whitney -               -               -               -               75,000         -               
Water Main Replace. - Maple & Terrace -               400,000       -               -               -               -               
Water Main Replace. - Robertson/Ironwood -               -               650,000       -               -               -               
Water Main Replace. - Rt 12 (Golfview/Miller) -               -               -               800,000       -               -               
Water Main Upgrade - 4" to 8" -               -               -               -               -               500,000       
Water Tower Painting - Paulus Park -               132,000       -               -               -               127,000       
  Total Infrastructure 21,136         550,873       62,342         1,045,000    3,412,400    1,591,200    5,582,000    1,359,500    2,112,400    

Capital Outlay - Continued
Vehicles

Pickup Truck 35,000         -               -               -               -               -               
Backhoe Replacement (50%) -               -               60,000         -               -               -               
Dump Truck #410D -               -               -               130,000       -               -               
Vactor Truck #532 -               -               -               -               250,000       -               
Sedan #370 -               -               -               -               -               35,000         
Truck #430 -               -               -               -               35,000         -               
Truck #433 -               -               -               -               -               75,000         
Truck #437 -               -               -               -               -               75,000         
  Total Vehicles 52,000           34,347         35,000         -               60,000         130,000       285,000       185,000       

Water Sewer Fund Financial Impact Statment Page 3 of 3



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 52
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life X  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 37,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   37,000              

Steve Schmitt

10/08/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 37,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 37,000              

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

X

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Water/Sewer

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

Project Name: Fire & Security Alarms for Wells 8, 9, and 12 Proposed Budget Code: 50136050/60‐5530

Project Description 
& Justification

Install fire & security alarm systems at Wells 8, 9 & 10 and at NW & Quentin Pump Stations to integrate with Village‐wide ADT wireless 
network.  $25,000 for water 50136050 and $12,000 for sewer 50136060.  Current budgeted funds of $28,000 will not be used in 2013/14.
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(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life X  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 14,000          14,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   28,000              

Steve Schmitt

10/10/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

‐                   ‐                 ‐                 28,000              ‐                 14,000          14,000         

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

If the village chooses to move forward with Lake Michigan water, this expense would be decreased in the future.

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

X

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Add additional dehumidification units at Well 7, 9, 10 & 12 Water Treatment Plants.  Current units are not able to reduce humidity to 
satisfactory level.

Project Name: Water Treatment Plant Dehumidification Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136050‐5530

Water/Sewer
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Village of Lake Zurich A
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 93
Project Detail Sheet

X (A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 130,000        75,000          75,000          75,000         

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

75,000            430,000          

Steve Schmitt

10/08/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

75,000            75,000          75,000          430,000          ‐                 ‐                 130,000        75,000         

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

If the village chooses to move forward with Lake Michigan water, this expense would be decreased in the future.

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

X

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

X

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of filter media is required in order to ensure proper water treatment.  Filter media has a limited lifetime (10‐15 years) and 
becomes less effective as it ages. Our first Ion Exchange plant was put in service in 2004. Note: disposal of media containing radium residuals 
are regulated which increases disposal costs. 

Project Name: Ion Exchange Filter Media Replacement Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136050‐5550

Water/Sewer
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 75
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 40,000          30,000          40,000          ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

30,000            140,000          

Steve Schmitt

10/10/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

30,000            40,000          ‐                 140,000          ‐                 ‐                 40,000          30,000         

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

X

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Replace deteriorated Traffic Box and update obsolete lift station controls for operational reliability at multiple locations such as Bristol Trails, 
Chasewood, Deerpath and Thorndale (traffic box only).  2013A Bond project for first $40,000.

Project Name: Lift Station Traffic Boxes & Control Panels  Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136060‐5550

X
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Village of Lake Zurich C
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 53
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

X (C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 100,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   100,000          

Steve Schmitt

10/11/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

‐                   ‐                 ‐                 100,000          ‐                 ‐                 100,000        ‐                

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

x

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

x

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Project Name: Meter Reading Equipment Replacement Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136050‐5550

Water/Sewer

Replace handheld meter reading equipment to fixed base reading equipment.  Necessary after completion of the conversion project to radio 
read technology for utilization of additional capabilities.
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Village of Lake Zurich C
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 46
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

X (C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs 742,175        86,400          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   828,575          

Steve Schmitt

10/09/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

‐                   ‐                 ‐                 828,575          742,175        86,400          ‐                 ‐                

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Conversion of residential water meter reading technology to Radio Read. Project is 90% complete.  

Project Name: Radio Read Water Meter Conversion Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136050‐5550

Water/Sewer
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(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Machinery & Equipment X  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 45,000          110,000       

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

45,000            200,000          

Steve Schmitt

10/10/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

45,000            45,000          110,000        200,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

SCADA (Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition) installation at Lift Stations. SCADA technology provides ability to monitor operational 
functions, control setpoints and collect data remotely. Can reduce manhours dedicated to daily lift station inspections and data collection.

Project Name: SCADA Installation Lift Stations Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136060‐5550

X
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(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 30,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   30,000              

Steve Schmitt

10/11/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

‐                   ‐                 ‐                 30,000              ‐                 30,000          ‐                 ‐                

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

X

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Purchase of water distribution leak detection equipment will allow staff to perform leak surveys in‐house verses contracting for service. Will 
assist in reducing lost/unaccounted for water.

Project Name: Water Distribution Leak Detection Equipment Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136050‐5550

Water/Sewer
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(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 100,000        100,000        100,000        100,000        800,000       

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

100,000          1,300,000       

Steve Schmitt

10/09/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

100,000          100,000        800,000        1,300,000       ‐                 100,000        100,000        100,000       

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Replace water meters for accountability (lost water) and to meet new 2014 lead regulations.   Includes commercial, industrial and residential 
meters.

Project Name: Water Meter Replacement Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136050‐5550

Water/Sewer
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X (A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 30,000          40,000          40,000          ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

40,000            150,000          

Steve Schmitt

10/08/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

40,000            40,000          ‐                 150,000          ‐                 ‐                 30,000          40,000         

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

If the village chooses to move forward with Lake Michigan water, this expense would be decreased in the future.

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

X

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Replace obsolete motor starters in order to continue high level of reliability. Starters are a critcal component of well operations. Retrofit to 
"soft‐start" technology can save on electricity cost. 

Project Name: Well Pump Motor Starters ‐ Wells 7, 8, 9 & 10 Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136050‐5550

Water/Sewer
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X (A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs 20,000          30,400          138,200        32,000          35,400          ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

34,500            290,500          

Steve Schmitt

10/08/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

34,500            35,400          ‐                 290,500          20,000          30,400          138,200        32,000         

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

If the village chooses to move forward with Lake Michigan water, this expense would be decreased in the future.  Note: 2015/16 
increase due to the inclusion of Well 11 in addition to the regularly scheduled well site.

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Replace deteriorated well column pipe.  Generally 1/3 of the column pipe at each well requires replacement every 5 years.

Project Name: Column Pipe Replacement ‐ Water Supply Wells Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136050‐5550

Water/Sewer

WS 11
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X (A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 2,800,000     ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   2,800,000       

Steve Schmitt

10/09/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

‐                   ‐                 ‐                 2,800,000       ‐                 2,800,000     ‐                 ‐                

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Install structural lining (example: Insituform) in approximately 12,000' of Interceptor Sewer (gravity) due to deterioration. Interceptor is critical 
for delivery of wastewater to the County.   Included in 2013A Bond project listing.

Project Name: Interceptor Sewer Segment Lining Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136060‐5540

X
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Village of Lake Zurich A
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 80
Project Detail Sheet

X (A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life X  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 1,200,000     ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

1,000,000      2,200,000       

Steve Schmitt

10/08/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

1,000,000      1,200,000     ‐                 2,200,000       ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

If the village chooses to move forward with Lake Michigan water, this expense would be decreased in the future.

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Ion Exchange treatment is necessary for the removal of Radium 226/228 from groundwater.  A treatment plant addition for well 11 was not 
completed due to consideration of Lake Michigan water supply.  Well 11 is on emergency use only. 

Project Name: Ion Exchange Treatment Plant Addition ‐ Well 11 Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136050‐5530

Water/Sewer
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 45
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures X  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 13,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   13,000              

Steve Schmitt

10/10/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

‐                   ‐                 ‐                 13,000              ‐                 ‐                 13,000          ‐                

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Replace existing JULIE locators that have reached the end of useful life.

Project Name: JULIE Locating Equipment Replacement Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136050‐5550

Water/Sewer
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Village of Lake Zurich A
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 52
Project Detail Sheet

X (A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 4,500,000     ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   4,500,000       

Steve Schmitt

10/09/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

‐                   ‐                 ‐                 4,500,000       ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 4,500,000    

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

New regional lift station to replace the Mionske & Concord lift stations. Current Mionske lift station location conflicts with future 
redevelopment and is not designed for potential flows from the TIF District. Capacity is needed at the Concord lift station, flow to be diverted 
to new regional lift station. See TIF District Lift Station Study (Draft) by Baxter & Woodman dated May 8, 2013.

Project Name: Lift Station Replacement/Relocation ‐ Mionske/TIF  Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136060‐5540

X
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Village of Lake Zurich C
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 79
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

X (C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 50,000          500,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   550,000          

Steve Schmitt

10/10/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

‐                   ‐                 ‐                 550,000          ‐                 50,000          500,000        ‐                

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Project Name: Sanitary Sewer Improve ‐ Buffalo Creek  Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136060‐5540

Water/Sewer

Buffalo Creek Lift Station is obsolete, reaching the end of its useful life and requires replacement.  The result of feasibility study may indicate 
that the existing Lift Station can be eliminated by installing a deeper gravity sewer. 
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 84
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 40,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   40,000              

Steve Schmitt

10/11/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

‐                   ‐                 ‐                 40,000              ‐                 ‐                 40,000          ‐                

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

X

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Install structural lining (example; Insituform) in segment of Rt 12 sanitary sewer from Honey Lake to Ravinia. Currently, this problematic line 
has reached the end of its useful life.  Lining is a cost effective alternative to replacement and has comparable life expectancy.    

Project Name: Sanitary Sewer Lining ‐ Rt 12/Heights  Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136060‐5540

Water/Sewer

WS 17



Village of Lake Zurich A
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 108
Project Detail Sheet

X (A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 250,000        250,000        250,000        750,000       

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

250,000          1,750,000       

Steve Schmitt

10/10/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

250,000          250,000        750,000        1,750,000       ‐                 ‐                 250,000        250,000       

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

X

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Repair/Replace recommended sanitary sewer segments identified in previous year's I & I Reduction Study.

Project Name: Sanitary Sewer Replacement/Repair Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136060‐5540

Water/Sewer

WS 18



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 71
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

75,000            75,000              

Steve Schmitt

10/08/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

75,000            ‐                 ‐                 75,000              ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Need individual agreements with each property owner to install new services (no easements).

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

X

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Abandon aged and problematic rear easement water main between 520 to 580 W. Rt. 22. Requires installation of new water services to the 
water main located on the south side of Rt 22. 

Project Name: Water Main Abandonment ‐ W. Rt 22 & Whitney  Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50156055‐5540

Water / Sewer

WS 19



Village of Lake Zurich C
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 66
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

X (C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 650,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   650,000          

Steve Schmitt

10/08/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

‐                   ‐                 ‐                 650,000          ‐                 ‐                 650,000        ‐                

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Water main replacement ‐ Ironwood Ct & Robertson Road.  Existing water main at the end of useful life & water quality issues on Ironwood Ct. 

Project Name: Water Main Replacement ‐ Ironwood Ct & Robertson Road  Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136050‐5540

Water/Sewer

WS 20



Village of Lake Zurich A
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 76
Project Detail Sheet

X (A) Protection of Human Health
(B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle
(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 400,000        ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   400,000          

Steve Schmitt

10/08/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

‐                   ‐                 ‐                 400,000          ‐                 400,000        ‐                 ‐                

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

X

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Water Main replacement ‐ Maple and Terrace. Phase 2 of project to improve water quality and flow capabilites.

Project Name: Water Main Replacement ‐ Maple and Terrrace Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136050‐5540

Water/Sewer

WS 21



Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 62
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 800,000        ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   800,000          

Steve Schmitt

10/08/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 800,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 800,000       

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Replace aged and problematic water main on the east side of Rt. 12 between Golfview and Miller.

Project Name: Water Main Replacement ‐ Rt. 12  Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50156055‐5540

Water/Sewer
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 64
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 500,000        1,500,000    

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   2,000,000       

Steve Schmitt

10/09/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

‐                   500,000        1,500,000     2,000,000       ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

X

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Replace various segments of undersized 4" water main in the Heights, Woodlands and Mionske Subdivisions.

Project Name: Water Main Upgrade ‐ 4" to 8" Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136050‐5540

Water/Sewer
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 76
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
X (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement X  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Machinery & Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 132,000        ‐                 ‐                 127,000        ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   259,000          

Steve Schmitt

10/08/13

‐                   ‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

2017/18 Total

‐                   127,000        ‐                 259,000          ‐                 132,000        ‐                 ‐                

Financial Impact

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals
X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance

Major Value Moderate value No Value

X

X

Recommened by 
Staff

Possibly Detrimental

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recommended by 
Village Board

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

X

5‐9 Years with Normal 
Maintenance

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

X

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

X

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X
Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Legally Mandated

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard

Potential Legal Action Normal LiabilityCourt Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action

X

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department Community Services

No  Identified  
Funding

Project Description 
& Justification

Per 2012 Inspection by Dixon Engineering, abrasive blast clean and paint entire wet interior within 1‐2 years.  Budget for exterior overcoating 
and repairs in 5 years.

Project Name: Water Tower Painting ‐ Paulus Park Proposed Budget Code:

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

50136050‐5540

Water/Sewer
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 57
Project Detail Sheet

(A) Protection of Human Health
 x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement X  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
  (D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 60,000          ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐Utilities

Project Name: Backhoe Replacement  Proposed Budget Code: 50156067‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of a 1989 backhoe with 6000 hours. Current backhoe lacks 4 wheel drive, swivel bucket and interchangable bucket. Shared cost 
with the Equipment Replacement Fund 50/50.  Cost listed is HALF the cost.

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Equip 50% Water 50%

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

X

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

X  

  X

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

  X

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

X  

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

X

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

X    

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

X

X

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
X

‐                   ‐                    

‐                   60,000              

Steve Paulus

10/03/13

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                 60,000          ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   60,000              
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 54
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

‐                   ‐                    

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                 ‐                 ‐                    

‐                    

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month

2017/18 Total

Once per Month or 
Less

  x

List any obstacles 
for implementation

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

x

x

x    

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

  x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

x

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x  

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

Project Name: Backhoe Replacement ‐ #410D Proposed Budget Code: 50156067‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement of backhoe 410D.

Water & Sewer

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐Utilities
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 49
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 35,000          ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐Utilities

Project Name: Sedan ‐ #370 Proposed Budget Code: 50156001‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement car 370

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Water & Sewer

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

    x

x

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

‐                    

‐                   35,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x  

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                     35,000          ‐                 35,000              
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 49
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐Utilities

Project Name: 430 Proposed Budget Code: 50156001‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Repalcement truck 430. 

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Water & Sewer

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

    x

x

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

‐                    

35,000            35,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x  

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                   35,000              ‐                 35,000              
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 47
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 75,000          ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐Utilities

Project Name: Truck ‐ #433 Proposed Budget Code: 50156001‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement truck 433.

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Water & Sewer

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

  x  

x

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

‐                    

‐                   75,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x  

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                     75,000          ‐                 75,000              
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 53
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 75,000          ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐Utilities

Project Name: Truck ‐ #437 Proposed Budget Code: 50156001‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement truck 437.

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Water & Sewer

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

  x

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

  x  

x

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

‐                    

‐                   75,000              

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x  

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                     75,000          ‐                 75,000              
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Village of Lake Zurich B
Capital Improvement Plan 2014/15 ‐ 2018/19 61
Project Detail Sheet

  (A) Protection of Human Health
x (B) Preservation of Public & Private Assets  Land Improvement   x  Vehicle

(C) Enhances Quality of Life  Building Improvement  Infrastructure
(D) All Other Activities & Expenditures  Equipment  Technology

Life‐To‐
Date* 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2018/19

Beyond 
'2018/19

Project Costs

On‐Going Maint. ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

Total Project Costs ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                

*Life‐to‐date includes any actual expenditures from start of project through September 2013 Completed By:
and estimates for the remainder of FY 2012/13.

Date:

Primary GP
Admin Rating

Responsible Department CS‐Utilities

Project Name: Vactor Truck ‐ #532 Proposed Budget Code: 50156067‐5560

Project Description 
& Justification

Replacement truck 532. ( Vactor)

Funding Source
Existing Grant Funds 
Identified for Project

Potential Grant Funds 
identified

Funds Identified From 
Capital Project Fund

Funds Identified From 
Other Fund (Name)

No  Identified  
Funding

Water & Sewer

Legally Mandated
Court Decision  Regulatory Requirement Pending Legal Action Potential Legal Action Normal Liability

x

x

Public Health & 
Safety

Existing Severe Hazard Existing Minor Hazard Potential Severe Hazard Potential Minor Hazard
No Health or     
Safety Issue

x

Operating Budget 
Impact

Decreases Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Minimal or No Impact on 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Slight Increase to Operating 
and/or Personnel Costs

Significant Increase to 
Operating and/or 
Personnel Costs

Environmental or 
Pollution Impact

Enhances Environment 
and/or Reduces Pollution

Benefits Environment 
and/or Slightly Reduces 

Pollution

No Environmental Impact / 
Status Quo 

Minor or Negative 
Environmental Impact 

/ Slight Pollution

Diminishes 
Environment or 
Creates Pollution

x  

Preservation of 
Facility

Loss of Facility Imminent 
without Project 
Completion

Additional Damage Likely 
without Project 
Completion

Project Constitutes      
Normal Major Maintenance

Project Constitutes 
Normal Minor 
Maintenance

New Facility Safety 
Issue

% Of Population 
Served

100% of Population Served 
by Project

Majority of Population 
Served

Approximately 50% of 
Population Served

Less than 50% of the 
Population Served

x

x

Project Useful Life
20+ Years With 

Extraordinary Maintenance
20+ Years With Normal 

Maintenance
10‐20 Years With Normal 

Maintenance
5‐9 Years with Normal 

Maintenance

1‐4 Years with 
Normal 

Maintenance

Conformity to 
Strategic Plans & 

Village/Dept. Goals

Critical to accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Assists in Accomplishing 
Established Plans / Goals

Will Not Assist or Will 
Hinder Accomplishing       

Plans / Goals

Recommended by 
Village Board

Recommened by 
Staff

x    

x

List any obstacles 
for implementation

Guiding Principles Priority ‐ (Choose One Best Fit) Category of Capital Expenditures (Choose One Best Fit)

x

Recreational or 
Aesthetic Value

Major Value Moderate value No Value Possibly Detrimental

‐                    

250,000          250,000          

Steve Paulus

10/07/13

Financial Impact

Estimated 
Frequency of Use

Every Day Several Times per Week Several Times per Month
Once per Month or 

Less
x  

2017/18 Total

‐                 ‐                   250,000            ‐                 250,000          

WS 31
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